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Town of Port Hedland 2018/19 Fees and Charges Schedule

Discretionary Regulatory
GST 
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 18/19 
GST 18/19 Total Fee

Companion Card

ADMINISTRATION
Rating Charges
Rates Reprint TRUE TRUE Per Re-Print 27.00$  -$  27.00$  
Settlement Enquiry – Rate Search TRUE TRUE 27.20$  Per Search 27.00$  -$  27.00$  
Settlement Enquiry – Property and Rate Search (inclusive of physical 
inspection) TRUE TRUE 101.50$  Per Report 101.50$  -$  101.50$  
Settlement Enquiry – Property Compliance Report TRUE TRUE 79.10$  Per Report 79.10$  -$  79.10$  
Complete Owners Listing TRUE TRUE 338.60$  Per Request 338.60$  -$  338.60$  
Electoral Rolls TRUE TRUE 30.00$  Per Extract 30.00$  -$  30.00$  

Rates Direct Debit Arrangement - one off establishment fee TRUE TRUE 60.00$  
One off establishment 
fee 60.00$  -$  60.00$  

Dishonoured items- Direct Debit TRUE TRUE 20.00$  Per dishonoured item 25.00$  -$  25.00$  
Refund of Duplicate Payment Fee TRUE TRUE Per Duplicate 15.00$  -$  15.00$  
Instalment Plans - Administration Fee per instalment notice
The administation fee does not apply to the first instalment
(therefore a total fee of $42 per year) The fee is only applicable to 
ratepayers who elect to pay by the four instalments option by the due 
date TRUE TRUE 14.00$  Per instalment 14.00$  -$  14.00$  
Instalment Plans - Interest TRUE TRUE 5.50% 5.5%
Rates and Service Charges Outstanding after 35 days Penalty 
Interest TRUE TRUE 11.00% 11%
Rates - Reimbursement of Search / Legal Fees TRUE At Cost
Photocopying (per sheet)

A4 (black and white only) per page TRUE 0.30$  Per page 0.40$  -$  0.40$  

A4 (colour only) per page TRUE 1.00$  Per page 1.00$  -$  1.00$  

A3 (black and white only) per page TRUE 0.50$  Per page 0.60$  -$  0.60$  

A3 (colour only) per page TRUE 2.30$  Per page 2.30$  -$  2.30$  

Scanning to email TRUE 0.50$  Per page 1.00$  -$  1.00$  

The Western Australian Companion Card Program promotes the right of people with 
a disability to fair ticketing at entertainment venues. The Town of Port Hedland 
supports and affiliates with this program (Council Decision 201314/255). 
Holders of a Companion Card will have their fee waived when attending ticketed 
entertainment/facilities to support a person with a disability. 
The purpose of the Companion Card is to ensure that people who are unable to 
attend venues and events without a companion to provide attendant care support, are 
not charged two admission fees.
The following Town of Port Hedland facilities recognise the Companion Card 
Program:
- Wanangkura Stadium
- Gratwick Aquatic Centre
- South Hedland Aquatic Centre
- JD Hardie Centre
- Matt Dann Cultural Centre
- Library Workshops

                             ATTACHMENT 1 TO ITEM 14.1
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Plan Printing – copy of plans (per page) TRUE 19.20$                   Per page 17.27$                 1.73$              19.00$                         

Plan Printing - Normal Posters TRUE 31.90$                   Per page 29.09$                 2.91$              32.00$                         

Plan Printing - Glossy Posters TRUE 89.50$                   Per page 81.36$                 8.14$              89.50$                         
Printing/copying of regulatory information from Council records is 
GST exempt

Freedom of Information Application Fee TRUE TRUE 30.00$                   Per request 30.00$                 -$                30.00$                         

Freedom of Information Research (per hour) TRUE Per hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
General
Copy of the Agenda or Minutes of a Council or Committee TRUE 10.00$                   Per agenda 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Audio recording of Council Meetings TRUE 20.00$                   Per recording 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Copy of Annual Report, Annual Budget, Strategic Community Plan or 
Corporate Business Plan TRUE Per report 9.09$                   0.91$              10.00$                         
Debtors outstanding after 35 days TRUE TRUE 11% 11%
COMMUNITY OVALS AND PARKS
Bond - All Events/All Facilities
(unless stated otherwise) - for description of different bond levels, 
refer to the bond matrix in the ToPH Casual Hirers and Seasonal 
User Policy
Level 1 TRUE TRUE 100.00$                 Per booking 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Level 2 TRUE TRUE 500.00$                 Per booking 500.00$               -$                500.00$                       
Level 3 TRUE TRUE 1,000.00$              Per booking 1,000.00$            -$                1,000.00$                    
Level 4 TRUE TRUE 2,000.00$              Per booking 2,000.00$            -$                2,000.00$                    
Level 5 TRUE TRUE 3,000.00$              Per booking 3,000.00$            -$                3,000.00$                    
Level 6 TRUE TRUE 4,000.00$              Per booking 4,000.00$            -$                4,000.00$                    
Level 7 TRUE TRUE 5,000.00$              Per booking 5,000.00$            -$                5,000.00$                    
Level 8 TRUE TRUE 6,000.00$              Per booking 6,000.00$            -$                6,000.00$                    
Level 9 TRUE TRUE 7,000.00$              Per booking 7,000.00$            -$                7,000.00$                    
Level 10 TRUE TRUE 8,000.00$              Per booking 8,000.00$            -$                8,000.00$                    
Level 11 TRUE TRUE 9,000.00$              Per booking 9,000.00$            -$                9,000.00$                    
Level 12 TRUE TRUE 10,000.00$            Per booking 10,000.00$          -$                10,000.00$                  
Sports Ground Charges
Sports Grounds, Ovals, Reserves and Parks
including Civic Centre Gardens
Sporting Storage Shed - Seasonal Charge TRUE 32.95$                   Per season 31.82$                 3.18$              35.00$                         
Sporting Club Room TRUE Per season 45.45$                 4.55$              500.00$                       
Commercial
All Reserves and ovals excluding Marie Marland TRUE Per hour 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Marie Marland - Baseball Diamond TRUE Per hour 11.36$                 1.14$              12.50$                         
Marie Marland - Softball Field TRUE Per hour 11.36$                 1.14$              12.50$                         
Marie Marland - Soccer, Touch Football and Rugby field 1 & 2 TRUE Per hour 11.36$                 1.14$              12.50$                         
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
All Reserves and ovals excluding Marie Marland TRUE Per hour 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
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Marie Marland - Baseball Diamond TRUE Per hour 5.68$                   0.57$              6.25$                           
Marie Marland - Softball Field TRUE Per hour 5.68$                   0.57$              6.25$                           
Marie Marland - Soccer, Touch Football and Rugby field 1 & 2 TRUE Per hour 5.68$                   0.57$              6.25$                           

All Reserves and ovals excluding Marie Marland - Training only TRUE Per hour 11.36$                 1.14$              12.50$                         
Marie Marland - Baseball Diamond - Training only TRUE Per hour 2.86$                   0.29$              3.15$                           
Marie Marland - Softball Field - Training only TRUE Per hour 2.86$                   0.29$              3.15$                           
Marie Marland - Soccer, Touch Football and Rugby field 1 & 2 - 
Training only TRUE Per hour 2.86$                   0.29$              3.15$                           
Juniors Reserves Hire (U18) TRUE Per hour -$                     Free
Faye Gladstone Netball Courts & Port Hedland Tennis 
Courts
Commercial
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Netball) TRUE 5.33$                     Per hour per court 31.82$                 3.18$              5.85$                           
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Tennis) TRUE 5.33$                     Per hour per court 23.64$                 2.36$              5.85$                           
Field Hire Hourly Rate (Hockey) TRUE Per hour per field 21.27$                 2.13$              23.40$                         
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Netball) TRUE Per hour per court 2.68$                   0.27$              2.95$                           
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Tennis) TRUE Per hour per court 2.68$                   0.27$              2.95$                           
Field Hire Hourly Rate (Hockey) TRUE Per hour per field 10.73$                 1.07$              11.80$                         
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Netball) - Training Only TRUE Per hour per court 1.36$                   0.14$              1.50$                           
Court Hire Hourly Rate (Tennis) - Training Only TRUE Per hour per court 1.36$                   0.14$              1.50$                           
Field Hire Hourly Rate (Hockey) - Training Only TRUE Per hour per field 5.36$                   0.54$              5.90$                           
Juniors Hire (U18) TRUE -$                     Free
Race Meetings
Charges for Race Meetings (Per Race Meeting) TRUE 1,757.60$              Per Race Meeting 1,597.82$            159.78$          1,757.60$                    
Sports Ground Lighting
Colin Matheson Oval, Kevin Scott Oval, Maire Marland Reserve, 
Faye Gladstone Netball Courts
Lighting per hour TRUE 0.33$                     Per kW hour 0.39$                   0.04$              0.43$                           
Purchase of lighting swipe card TRUE 50.00$                   Per Card 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
McGregor Street Reserve, Port Hedland
Lighting per hour
(2 tokens are given out and each token lasts for 30 minutes) TRUE 11.15$                   Per hour 10.41$                 1.04$              11.45$                         
Cleaning and Other Charges – Reserves and Recreation 
Grounds
Hire of Event Bins 240 Litre TRUE 500.00$                 10 Bins 450.00$               50.00$            500.00$                       
Community Pavilion / Hall Hire
Percy Gratwick Memorial Hall
After Hours Staffing
Duty Manager TRUE Per hour 74.55$                 7.45$              82.00$                         
Commercial
Facility Rental – Floor Space Only (per hour) TRUE Per hour 72.73$                 7.27$              80.00$                         
Facility Rental – Floor Space and Stage (per hour) TRUE Per hour 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
Facility Rental – Kitchen (per hour) TRUE Per hour 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Cleaning Fee TRUE Per Event 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       
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Community Groups – receive 50% discount (Excluding staff and 
cleaning costs)
Facility Rental – All Inclusive Rate (per hour) TRUE Per hour 36.37$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Facility Rental – Floor Space and Stage (per hour) TRUE Per hour 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
Facility Rental – Kitchen (per hour) TRUE Per hour 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
Colin Matheson Community Pavilion
Commercial
Facility Rental – All Inclusive Rate (per hour) TRUE 75.00$                   72.73$                 7.27$              80.00$                         
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
Facility Rental – All Inclusive Rate (per hour) TRUE 18.75$                   36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Jim Caffey Memorial Hall and Andrew McLaughlin 
Community Centre
Commercial
Facility Rental – All Inclusive Rate (per hour) TRUE 30.00$                   Per hour 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
Facility Rental – All Inclusive Rate (per hour) TRUE 5.60$                     Per hour 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
AQUATIC CENTRES
Aquatic Centre Rental
Full Facility Commercial per hour (includes all entries) TRUE 280.00$                 Per hour 254.55$               25.45$            280.00$                       
Full Facility Not For Profit & Community per hour (includes all 
entries) TRUE 210.00$                 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Staff fee per hour (Duty Manager) TRUE 84.00$                   Per hour 76.36$                 7.64$              84.00$                         
Staff fee per hour (Life Guard) TRUE 70.00$                   Per hour 63.64$                 6.36$              70.00$                         
School carnival hire full day (spectator fees apply) TRUE 566.00$                 Per Day 514.55$               51.45$            566.00$                       
School carnival hire half day (spectator fees apply) TRUE 370.00$                 Per half day 336.36$               33.64$            370.00$                       
Lane hire - peak (4pm - 7pm) (entries not included) TRUE 17.00$                   Per hour 15.45$                 1.55$              17.00$                         
Lane hire - off peak (entries not included) TRUE 6.00$                     Per hour 7.27$                   0.73$              8.00$                           
Lane hire - Sporting Clubs (Tri and Swim Club) TRUE 6.00$                     Per hour 7.27$                   0.73$              8.00$                           
Inflatable hire per hour (excludes required additional staff) TRUE 100.00$                 Per hour 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
Inflatable - public use (additional to entry fee) TRUE 3.00$                     Per entry 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           
Dive pool - per hour TRUE 92.00$                   Per hour 83.64$                 8.36$              92.00$                         
Water polo pool - per hour (during open hours) TRUE 84.00$                   Per hour 76.36$                 7.64$              84.00$                         
Junior Water polo pool - per hour (during open hours) TRUE Per hour -$                     Free
Swim for Fruit TRUE Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Water polo - per hour (during closed hours; must hire additional 
staff) TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Pension Carer if required TRUE No charge -$                     Free

Town of Port Hedland Aquatic Wellness Program (Policy Manual) TRUE No charge -$                     Free
YMCA WA Staff Wellness Program TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Swim Club Coaches – up to 12 nominated coaches for junior 
programs. TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Phone
Local Calls Only TRUE 0.60$                     Per call 0.55$                   0.05$              0.60$                           
Pool Charges
Adult entry (16+ years) TRUE 6.00$                     Per entry 5.45$                   0.55$              6.00$                           
Concession - Adult TRUE 5.00$                     Per entry 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           
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Child entry (under 2 years) TRUE No charge Per entry -$                     Free
Child entry (2+ up to 16 years) TRUE 3.00$                     Per entry 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           
Family Swim Entry (1 x Adult, 2 x Child) TRUE Per entry 9.55$                   0.95$              10.50$                         
Family Swim Entry (2 x Adults, 2 x Child) TRUE 15.50$                   Per entry 14.09$                 1.41$              15.50$                         
Aquatic Adult 10 Pass Card TRUE 54.00$                   Per card 49.09$                 4.91$              54.00$                         
Aquatic Adult 10 Pass Concession TRUE 45.00$                   Per card 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Aquatic Child 10 Pass Card TRUE 27.00$                   Per card 24.55$                 2.45$              27.00$                         
Spectators TRUE 2.00$                     Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Spectators – Vacation Swim TRUE 2.00$                     Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Spectators - Swim Club Members TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Single entry for Swim/ Water Polo Club adult member TRUE 3.00$                     Per entry 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           
Single entry for Swim/ Water Polo Club child member TRUE 2.00$                     Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Aquatic Swim/ Water Polo Club Adult 10 pass card TRUE 27.00$                   Per card 24.55$                 2.45$              27.00$                         
Aquatic Swim/ Water Polo Club Child 10 pass card TRUE 18.00$                   Per card 16.36$                 1.64$              18.00$                         

Aquatic Birthday Party (cost per child) Includes 2 hour party area 
hire, required staff, all themed package activities (min 12 children) TRUE 20.00$                   Per child 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Swimming Lessons
Child Swimming Lessons TRUE 15.30$                   Per lesson 13.91$                 1.39$              15.30$                         
Child Swimming Program Term fee TRUE 153.00$                 Per term 139.09$               13.91$            153.00$                       
Adult Swimming Lessons TRUE 20.00$                   Per lesson 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Vacation Swimming entry TRUE 2.00$                     Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
In Term Swimming entry TRUE 2.00$                     Per entry 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Private Lesson (Adult or Child) TRUE 45.00$                   Per lesson 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Junior Squad per person (1hr session) TRUE 15.30$                   Per session 13.91$                 1.39$              15.30$                         
Junior Lifegaurd Club (per person/term) TRUE 100.00$                 Per term 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       
Memberships -$                     -$                
Aquatic memberships Joining fee TRUE 33.50$                   Per sign up 31.82$                 3.18$              35.00$                         
Aquatic Membership - Adult Fortnightly DD (17 yrs+)(covers entry 
costs and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 36.00$                   Per fortnight 32.73$                 3.27$              36.00$                         
Aquatic Membership - Adult Fortnightly DD Concession (17 
yrs+)(covers entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 26.00$                   Per fortnight 25.45$                 2.55$              28.00$                         
Aquatic Membership - Adult 3 Month (17 yrs+)(covers entry costs 
and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 234.00$                 Per 3 months 212.73$               21.27$            234.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Adult 3 Month Concession (17 yrs+)(covers 
entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 169.00$                 Per 3 months 165.45$               16.55$            182.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Adult 6 Month (17 yrs+)(covers entry costs 
and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 468.00$                 Per 6 months 425.45$               42.55$            468.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Adult 6 Month Concession (17 yrs+)(covers 
entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 338.00$                 Per 6 months 330.91$               33.09$            364.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Adult 12 Month (17 yrs+)(covers entry costs 
and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 936.00$                 Per 12 months 850.91$               85.09$            936.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Adult 12 Month Concession (17 yrs+)(covers 
entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only) TRUE 676.00$                 Per 12 months 661.82$               66.18$            728.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Child Fortnightly DD (0-17 yrs)(covers entry 
costs only) TRUE 25.00$                   Per fortnight 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
Aquatic Membership - Child 3 Month (0-17 yrs)(covers entry costs 
only) TRUE 162.50$                 Per 3 months 147.73$               14.77$            162.50$                       
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Aquatic Membership - Child 6 Month (0-17 yrs)(covers entry costs 
only) TRUE 325.00$                 Per 6 months 295.45$               29.55$            325.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Child 12 Month (0-17 yrs)(covers entry costs 
only) TRUE 650.00$                 Per 12 months 590.91$               59.09$            650.00$                       
Aquatic Membership - Family, Fortnightly DD (2xadult + 
2xchild)(covers entry costs at GAC and SHAC and Aquatic GF 
classes only) TRUE 72.00$                   Per fortnight 65.45$                 6.55$              72.00$                         
Aquatic Facility Based Group Fitness - Casual
Outdoor Group Fitness TRUE 12.00$                   Per class 10.91$                 1.09$              12.00$                         
Outdoor Group Fitness - 10 Pass TRUE 150.00$                 Per pass 98.18$                 9.82$              108.00$                       
Aqua Aerobics TRUE 20.00$                   Per class 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Aqua Aerobics (Concession) TRUE 16.00$                   Per class 14.55$                 1.45$              16.00$                         
Aqua Aerobics 10 Pass TRUE 150.00$                 Per pass 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Health Club - Casual TRUE Per class 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Health Club - Concession TRUE Per class 14.55$                 1.45$              16.00$                         
Health Club (Gratwick & Wana Gym) 10 Pass Card TRUE 150.00$                 Per pass 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       

Health Club (Gratwick & Wana Gym) 10 Pass Card (Concession) TRUE 130.00$                 Per pass 130.91$               13.09$            144.00$                       
Promotional

The use of promotional fees are at the discretion of the YMCA WA
Free Aqua Run Hire TRUE No charge -$                     No charge
WANANGKURA STADIUM

Wanangkura Health Club Memberships (per fortnight)
Platinum, Gym and Group Fitness Administration Fee (includes 
administration, appraisal and induction) TRUE 99.00$                    Per membership 90.00$                 9.00$              99.00$                         
TeenFit membership joining fee TRUE 31.00$                    Per membership 28.18$                 2.82$              31.00$                         

Platinum Membership
(Gym, group fitness and pool entry) - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 56.00$                    Per membership 50.91$                 5.09$              56.00$                         
Platinum Membership Concession
(Gym, group fitness and pool entry) - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 46.00$                    Per membership 41.82$                 4.18$              46.00$                         
Platinum Membership - 1 Week Pass TRUE 60.00$                    Per week 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Platinum Membership - 1 Month Pass TRUE 150.00$                  Per month 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Platinum Membership - 3 Month Pass TRUE 364.00$                  Per 3 months 330.91$               33.09$            364.00$                       
Platinum Membership - 3 Month Pass Concession TRUE 299.00$                  Per 3 months 271.82$               27.18$            299.00$                       
Platinum Membership- 6 Month Pass TRUE 728.00$                  Per 6 months 661.82$               66.18$            728.00$                       
Platinum Membership - 6 Month Pass Concession TRUE 598.00$                  Per 6 months 543.64$               54.36$            598.00$                       
Platinum Membership - 12 Month Pass TRUE 1,456.00$               Per 12 months 1,323.64$            132.36$          1,456.00$                    
Platinum Membership - 12 Month Pass Concession TRUE 1,196.00$               Per 12 months 1,087.27$            108.73$          1,196.00$                    
Gym Membership - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 48.00$                    Per fortnight 43.64$                 4.36$              48.00$                         
Gym Membership - Concession - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 38.00$                    Per forthnight 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Gym Membership - 1 Week Pass TRUE 50.00$                    Per week 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Gym Membership - 1 Month Pass TRUE 150.00$                  Per month 136.36$               13.64$            150.00$                       
Gym Membership - 3 Month Pass TRUE 312.00$                  Per 3 months 283.64$               28.36$            312.00$                       
Gym Membership - 3 Month Pass Concession TRUE 247.00$                  Per 3 months 224.55$               22.45$            247.00$                       
Gym Membership - 6 Month Pass TRUE 624.00$                  Per 6 months 567.27$               56.73$            624.00$                       
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Gym Membership - 6 Month Pass Concession TRUE 494.00$                  Per 6 months 449.09$               44.91$            494.00$                       
Gym Membership - 12 Month Pass TRUE 1,248.00$               Per 12 months 1,134.55$            113.45$          1,248.00$                    
Gym Membership - 12 Month Pass Concession TRUE 988.00$                  Per 12 months 898.18$               89.82$            988.00$                       
Off Peak Gym Membership (11am-2pm; 9pm-2am) TRUE 32.50$                    Per fortnight 31.82$                 3.18$              35.00$                         
Casual Gym entry TRUE 20.00$                    Per entry 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Casual Gym entry - Concession TRUE 16.80$                    Per entry 15.27$                 1.53$              16.80$                         
Gym – 10 pass TRUE 180.00$                  Per pass 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Gym – 10 pass Concession TRUE 144.00$                  Per pass 130.91$               13.09$            144.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 48.00$                    Per fortnight 43.64$                 4.36$              48.00$                         

Group Fitness Membership - Concession - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 38.00$                    Per fortnight 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Group Fitness Membership - 1 Week Pass TRUE 50.00$                    Per week 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Group Fitness Membership - 1 Month pass TRUE 150.00$                  Per month 136.36$               13.64$            150.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - 3 Month pass TRUE 312.00$                  Per 3 months 283.64$               28.36$            312.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - 3 Month pass Concession TRUE 247.00$                  Per 3 months 224.55$               22.45$            247.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - 6 Month Pass TRUE 624.00$                  Per 6 months 567.27$               56.73$            624.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - 6 Month Pass Concession TRUE 494.00$                  Per 6 months 449.09$               44.91$            494.00$                       
Group Fitness Membership - 12 Month Pass TRUE 1,248.00$               Per 12 months 1,134.55$            113.45$          1,248.00$                    
Group Fitness Membership - 12 Month Pass Concession TRUE 988.00$                  Per 12 months 898.18$               89.82$            988.00$                       
Casual Group Fitness TRUE 20.00$                    Per class 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Casual Group Fitness entry Concession TRUE 16.80$                    Per class 15.27$                 1.53$              16.80$                         
Group Fitness – 10 pass TRUE 180.00$                  Per pass 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Group Fitness – 10 pass concession TRUE 144.00$                  Per pass 130.91$               13.09$            144.00$                       
Outdoor Group Fitness TRUE 12.00$                    Per class 10.91$                 1.09$              12.00$                         
TeenFit membership - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 37.00$                    Per fortnight 33.64$                 3.36$              37.00$                         
TeenFit Membership - 3 Month Pass TRUE 240.50$                  Per 3 months 218.64$               21.86$            240.50$                       
TeenFit Membership - 6 Month Pass TRUE 481.00$                  Per 6 months 437.27$               43.73$            481.00$                       
TeenFit Membership - 12 Month Pass TRUE 962.00$                  Per 12 months 874.55$               87.45$            962.00$                       
Family Gold Pass (2 Adults x 2 Child)(gym, group fitness, pool entry 
and free creche) - Fortnightly Direct Debit TRUE 92.00$                    Per fortnight 87.27$                 8.73$              96.00$                         
BHPBIO platinum membership TRUE 45.00$                    Per fortnight 40.73$                 4.07$              44.80$                         
Corporate Rates – 10-19 people TRUE 10% discount 10% Discount
Corporate Rates – 20 people+ TRUE 20% discount 20% Discount
Priority User Group Member
Pension Carer if required TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Town of Port Hedland Wellness Program (Policy Manual) Platinum 
Membership TRUE 50% Discount 50% Discount
YMCA WA Staff Wellness Program TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Other
Replacement membership card or tag TRUE 10.70$                   Per replacement 10.91$                 1.09$              12.00$                         
Non-member locker hire TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Member locker hire TRUE No charge -$                     Free
Replacement duress necklace TRUE 106.60$                 Per replacement 96.91$                 9.69$              106.60$                       
Personal Training
Personal Training 30 min member TRUE 45.00$                   Per session 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Personal Training 30 min non member TRUE 55.00$                   Per session 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
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Personal Training 45 min member TRUE 67.50$                   Per session 61.36$                 6.14$              67.50$                         
Personal Training 45 min non member TRUE 82.50$                   Per session 75.00$                 7.50$              82.50$                         
Personal Training 60 min member TRUE 90.00$                   Per session 81.82$                 8.18$              90.00$                         
Personal Training 60 min non member TRUE 110.00$                 Per session 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       

2 Person Personal Training 30 min member (second persons rate) TRUE 34.00$                   Per session 30.91$                 3.09$              34.00$                         
2 PersonPersonal Training 30 min non member (second persons 
rate) TRUE 45.00$                   Per session 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         

2 Person Personal Training 45 min member (second persons rate) TRUE 51.00$                   Per session 46.36$                 4.64$              51.00$                         
2 Person Personal Training 45 min non member (second persons 
rate) TRUE 67.50$                   Per session 61.36$                 6.14$              67.50$                         

2 Person Personal Training 60 min member (second persons rate) TRUE 68.00$                   Per session 61.82$                 6.18$              68.00$                         
2 Person Personal Training 60 min non member (second persons 
rate) TRUE 90.00$                   Per session 81.82$                 8.18$              90.00$                         
10 Session Personal Training 30 min member TRUE 405.00$                 Per 10 sessions 368.18$               36.82$            405.00$                       
10 Session Personal Training 30 min non member TRUE 495.00$                 Per 10 sessions 450.00$               45.00$            495.00$                       
10 Session Personal Training 45 min member TRUE 607.50$                 Per 10 sessions 552.27$               55.23$            607.50$                       
10 Session Personal Training 45 min non member TRUE 742.50$                 Per 10 sessions 675.00$               67.50$            742.50$                       
10 Session Personal Training 60 min member TRUE 810.00$                 Per 10 sessions 736.36$               73.64$            810.00$                       
10 Session Personal Training 60 min non member TRUE 990.00$                 Per 10 sessions 900.00$               90.00$            990.00$                       
10 Session 2 Person Personal Training 30 min member TRUE 306.00$                 Per 10 sessions 278.18$               27.82$            306.00$                       
10 Session 2 PersonPersonal Training 30 min non member TRUE 405.00$                 Per 10 sessions 368.18$               36.82$            405.00$                       
10 Session 2 Person Personal Training 45 min member TRUE 459.00$                 Per 10 sessions 417.27$               41.73$            459.00$                       
10 Session 2 Person Personal Training 45 min non member TRUE 607.50$                 Per 10 sessions 552.27$               55.23$            607.50$                       
10 Session 2 Person Personal Training 60 min member TRUE 612.00$                 Per 10 sessions 556.36$               55.64$            612.00$                       
10 Session 2 Person Personal Training 60 min non member TRUE 810.00$                 Per 10 sessions 736.36$               73.64$            810.00$                       
Corporate / Private Group Fitness
Group Fitness 60 min - Offsite (20-35 person capacity depending on 
class selected) TRUE 165.00$                 Per class 150.00$               15.00$            165.00$                       
Group Fitness class 60 min - At Port Hedland Leisure Facility (20-35 
person capacity depending on class selected) TRUE 110.00$                 Per class 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
Birthday Parties
Wanangkura Stadium Birthday Party (cost per child)
Includes 2 hour party hire room, required staff, all themed package 
activities (min 12 children) TRUE 20.00$                   Per child 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Team Sports (per team)
Basketball/Futsal Registration fee TRUE 50.00$                   Per season 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Volleyball Registration Fee TRUE 60.00$                   Per season 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Netball Registration Fee TRUE 70.00$                   Per season 63.64$                 6.36$              70.00$                         

Senior Sports Game Fee - Basketball/Futsal TRUE 50.00$                   Per game 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Senior Sports Game Fee - Volleyball TRUE 60.00$                   Per game 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Senior Sports Game Fee - Netball TRUE 70.00$                   Per game 63.64$                 6.36$              70.00$                         
Junior Sports Game Fee (Team) TRUE 35.00$                   Per game 31.82$                 3.18$              35.00$                         
Basketball/Futsal  Forfeit fine TRUE one game fee Per game 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Volleyball Forfeit fine TRUE one game fee Per game 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Netball Forfeit fine TRUE one game fee Per game 63.64$                 6.36$              70.00$                         
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Adult social sport (fee per player per session) TRUE 7.00$                     Per player per game 6.36$                   0.64$              7.00$                           
Crèche
Crèche per child (Monday - Saturday) TRUE 5.00$                     Per child 5.45$                   0.55$              6.00$                           
Crèche per child (Sunday) TRUE 7.50$                     Per child 6.82$                   0.68$              7.50$                           
Crèche per child- 10 visits TRUE 45.00$                   Per child per 10 visits 49.09$                 4.91$              54.00$                         
Crèche per child- 20 visits TRUE 85.00$                   Per child per 20 visits 92.73$                 9.27$              102.00$                       
Vacation Care School Holiday Program (per day) TRUE 95.00$                   Per child per day 86.36$                 8.64$              95.00$                         
Squash Court Hire
Court hire per hour - Non Member TRUE 25.00$                   Per hour 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
Court hire per hour - Non Member Concession TRUE 20.00$                   Per hour 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Court hire per hour - Member TRUE 20.00$                   Per hour 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Court hire per hour Member - concession TRUE 16.00$                   Per hour 14.55$                 1.45$              16.00$                         
Court hire per hour (Squash Club) TRUE 17.50$                   Per hour 15.91$                 1.59$              17.50$                         
10 pass 1 hour court hire TRUE 160.00$                 Per pass 204.55$               20.45$            225.00$                       
Equipment Hire
Bond for Equipment Hire TRUE Per item 5.00$                   -$                5.00$                           
Badminton / Squash Racquet Hire TRUE No charge, $5 bond Per item -$                     Free
Ball Hire (basketball, soccer, netball, squash) TRUE No charge, $5 bond Per item -$                     Free
Badminton Court Hire
Per court / per hour TRUE 17.00$                   Per hour 15.45$                 1.55$              17.00$                         
Per court/per hour – concession TRUE 15.00$                   Per hour 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Programs
Programs - Children Level 1 (per session) TRUE 7.50$                     Per session 6.82$                   0.68$              7.50$                           
Programs - Children Level 1 10 pack multipass TRUE 45.00$                   Per 10 pass 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Programs - Children Level 1 20 pack multipass TRUE 85.00$                   Per 20 pass 77.27$                 7.73$              85.00$                         
Programs - Children Level 2 (per session) TRUE 10.00$                   Per session 9.09$                   0.91$              10.00$                         
Programs - Children Level 2 10 pack multipass TRUE 90.00$                   Per 10 pass 81.82$                 8.18$              90.00$                         
Programs - Children Level 2 20 pack multipass TRUE 170.00$                 Per 20 pass 154.55$               15.45$            170.00$                       
Programs - Children Level 3 (per session) TRUE 15.00$                   Per session 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Programs - Children Level 3 10 pack multipass TRUE 135.00$                 Per 10 pass 122.73$               12.27$            135.00$                       
Programs - Children Level 3 20 pack multipass TRUE 255.00$                 Per 20 pass 231.82$               23.18$            255.00$                       
Programs - Adult Term Level 1 TRUE 100.00$                 Per term 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       
Programs - Adult Term Level 2 TRUE 150.00$                 Per term 136.36$               13.64$            150.00$                       
Programs - Adult Term Level 3 TRUE 200.00$                 Per term 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       
Programs - Adult Casual sessions (per session) TRUE 10.00$                   Per session 9.09$                   0.91$              10.00$                         
Wanangkura Stadium Facility Rental
Commercial
After hours staff charge - per hour TRUE 84.00$                   per hour 76.36$                 7.64$              84.00$                         
During hours staff charge - per hour TRUE 55.90$                   per hour 50.82$                 5.08$              55.90$                         

Whole of facility hire (limited to two occurrences per year) includes 
access to the whole facility for special events for a 24 hour period TRUE 3,411.00$              Per 24 hours 3,181.82$            318.18$          3,500.00$                    
Function Room - Evening Rate per hour (min 10 hour booking Fri 
and Sat nights) TRUE Per hour 127.27$               12.73$            140.00$                       
Function Room - Day Rate per hour TRUE 98.00$                   Per hour 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       



10

Town of Port Hedland 2018/19 Fees and Charges Schedule

Discretionary Regulatory
GST 
Exempt

17/18 Total 
Fee 18/19 Unit  18/19 Fee 

 18/19 
GST 18/19 Total Fee

Function Room with Sporting Hall (per hour) TRUE 130.00$                 Per hour 136.36$               13.64$            150.00$                       
Meeting Room 1 per hour TRUE 55.00$                   Per hour 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Meeting Room 2 per hour TRUE 55.00$                   Per hour 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Club Room per hour TRUE 55.00$                   Per hour 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Sports Hall - Daily Rate TRUE 1,300.00$              Per day 1,181.82$            118.18$          1,300.00$                    
Sporting Hall - full court / per hour TRUE 98.00$                   Per hour 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       
Sporting Hall - half court / per hour TRUE 49.00$                   Per hour 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Casual Court usage TRUE 5.00$                     Per hour 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           
Group Fitness Room per hour TRUE 109.00$                 Per hour 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
External courts - per court / per hour TRUE 22.00$                   Per hour 20.00$                 2.00$              22.00$                         
Community Groups – receive 50% discount

Whole of facility hire (limited to two occurrences per year) includes 
access to the whole facility for special events for a 24 hour period TRUE Per day 1,590.91$            159.09$          1,750.00$                    
Function Room - Evening Rate per hour (min 10 hour booking Fri 
and Sat nights) TRUE 32.50$                   Per hour 63.64$                 6.36$              70.00$                         
Function Room - Day Rate per hour TRUE 24.50$                   Per hour 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
Function Room with Sporting Hall (per hour) TRUE 32.50$                   Per hour 68.18$                 6.82$              75.00$                         
Meeting Room 1 per hour TRUE 13.75$                   Per hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Meeting Room 2 per hour TRUE 13.75$                   Per hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Club Room per hour TRUE 13.75$                   Per hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Sports Hall - Daily Rate TRUE 325.00$                 Per day 590.91$               59.09$            650.00$                       
Sporting Hall - full court / per hour TRUE 24.50$                   Per hour 45.46$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Sporting Hall - half court / per hour TRUE 12.25$                   Per hour 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
Group Fitness Room per hour TRUE 27.29$                   Per hour 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
External courts - per court per hour TRUE 5.50$                     Per hour 10.00$                 1.00$              11.00$                         
Wanangkura Stadium - Services Hire
Internet access (per hour) TRUE 5.40$                     Per hour 4.91$                   0.49$              5.40$                           
Telephone access (per hour) TRUE 5.40$                     Per hour 4.91$                   0.49$              5.40$                           
Carpet laying and packup TRUE 700.00$                 Per event 1,363.64$            136.36$          1,500.00$                    
Carpet cleaning (post event) TRUE 215.00$                 Per event 195.45$               19.55$            215.00$                       
Facility Cleaning Charge - per hour TRUE 100.00$                 Per hour 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       
Promotional

The use of promotional fees are at the discretion of the YMCA WA
7 days for $7 TRUE 7.00$                     7.00$                           
30 days for $30 TRUE 30.00$                   30.00$                         
Half price joining fee TRUE 49.50$                   49.50$                         
2 for 1 gym entry TRUE
2 for 1 group fitness entry TRUE
Free 3 day trial membership TRUE -$                       
$0 joining fee TRUE -$                       
Up to 1 free month (for existing members) TRUE -$                       
First month free TRUE -$                       
1 free class TRUE -$                       
Free birthday cake TRUE -$                       
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Free aqua run hire TRUE -$                       
Free Bouncy Castle hire TRUE -$                       
Free 1 month Teen Fit Trial - aligned to National YMCAWA youth 
engagement initiative TRUE -$                       
MATT DANN CULTURAL CENTRE
Movies Tickets
Adults TRUE 19.00$                   Per Person 17.10$                 1.90$              19.00$                         
Concession TRUE 16.00$                   Per Person 14.40$                 1.60$              16.00$                         
Children 12 and under TRUE 13.00$                   Per Person 11.70$                 1.30$              13.00$                         
Infant 3 Years and Under - Without Own Seat TRUE Per Person -$                     -$                -$                             
Adults - Fundraiser Movie TRUE 25.00$                   Per Person 22.50$                 2.50$              25.00$                         
Concession - Fundraiser Movie TRUE 22.00$                   Per Person 19.80$                 2.20$              22.00$                         
Children - Fundraiser Movie TRUE 19.00$                   Per Person 17.10$                 1.90$              19.00$                         
Cheap Tuesday (One Price for All) TRUE 13.00$                   Per Person 11.70$                 1.30$              13.00$                         

Group booking discount - 10+ tickets concession rate TRUE 160.00$                 Per Group/ Per Person 144.00$               16.00$            160.00$                       
Matt's Mates Adult Movie Ticket TRUE 16.00$                   Per Person 14.40$                 1.60$              16.00$                         
Matt's Mates Concession TRUE -$                       Per Person 9.00$                   1.00$              13.00$                         
Matt's Mates Child Movie Ticket TRUE 10.00$                   Per Person 9.09$                   0.91$              10.00$                         
DVD Releaseed Screening TRUE Per Person 11.70$                 1.30$              13.00$                         
Live/ Cultural Performance Tickets

Ticket cost based on comparative costs of other Circuit West venues TRUE Per ticket
Matt's Mates Memberships - Yearly
Student TRUE 21.00$                   Per Person 18.90$                 2.10$              21.00$                         
Single TRUE 31.00$                   Per Person 27.90$                 3.10$              31.00$                         
Couple (2 x Adults) TRUE 51.00$                   Per Person 45.90$                 5.10$              51.00$                         
Family A - 2 adults and 2 siblings 16 and under TRUE 62.00$                   Per Family 55.80$                 6.20$              62.00$                         
Family B - 1 Adult & 3 Siblings 16 and under TRUE Per Family 55.80$                 6.20$              62.00$                         
Additional Sibling (to Family Membership) 16 and under Per Person 9.00$                   1.00$              10.50$                         
Commercial Charges

All TOPH directorates (excluding Marketing, Communications & 
Events) will incur commercial charges as below. Marketing, 
Communications & Events are not excluded from staffing costs.
Bond
Bond for Venue Hire TRUE TRUE 500.00$                 Per Event 500.00$               -$                500.00$                       
External Production Hire Bond - As Per TOPH Bond Matrix TRUE Per Event As Per Bond Matrix
Venue Hire Charge
Commercial

Event Over 4 Hours - Includes Basic Lighting & Audio 
Packages.Includes Time for Bump-in/Performance/Bump-out TRUE 427.50$                 Per Day 384.75$               42.75$            500.00$                       

Event Max 4 Hours - Includes Basic Lighting & Audio 
Packages.Includes Time for Bump-in/Performance/Bump-out TRUE 216.50$                 Per 4 Hour Block 194.85$               21.65$            250.00$                       
Rehearsal - Blank Stage (See Below Note) TRUE 270.00$                 Per Hour 54.00$                 6.00$              60.00$                         
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Includes Stage, Air-Conditioning and house lights only
Foyer - Blank Space (Minimum 4 hour Hire) TRUE 216.50$                 Per 4 Hour Block 194.85$               21.65$            216.50$                       
Any additional theatre cleaning, staffing and extra equipment costs 
required are in addition at the expense of the hirer.

Community Groups – receive 75% discount
This includes schools, sporting groups and community groups

Event Over 4 Hours - Includes Basic Lighting & Audio 
Packages.Includes Time for Bump-in/Performance/Bump-out TRUE Per Day 96.19$                 10.69$            125.00$                       

Event Max 4 Hours - Includes Basic Lighting & Audio 
Packages.Includes Time for Bump-in/Performance/Bump-out TRUE Per 4 Hour Block 48.71$                 5.41$              62.50$                         
Rehearsal - Blank Stage (See Below Note) TRUE Per Hour 13.50$                 1.50$              15.00$                         
Includes Stage, Air-Conditioning and house lights only
Foyer - Blank Space (Minimum 4 hour Hire) TRUE Per 4 Hour Block 48.71$                 5.41$              54.13$                         
Any additional theatre cleaning, staffing and extra equipment costs 
required are in addition at the expense of the hirer.
Cleaning
Theatre TRUE 216.00$                 Per Performance 194.40$               21.60$            200.00$                       
*Foyer TRUE 108.00$                 Per Performance 97.20$                 10.80$            100.00$                       
*Green Room TRUE 108.00$                 Per Day 97.20$                 10.80$            100.00$                       
(*Dependant on usage - no charge if left as found)
Merchandise Fee
Sale of merchandise by venue hirers TRUE 154.00$                 Per Event 140.00$               14.00$            154.00$                       
Matt Dann Merch Sales Person Per Hour 42.84$                 4.76$              47.60$                         
Ticket Production
Ticketing Setup Fee TRUE 57.00$                   Per Event 42.84$                 4.76$              47.60$                         
Reserved Seating Mode per ticket TRUE 1.00$                     Per Ticket Sold 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
General Seating Mode per ticket TRUE 1.00$                     Per Ticket Sold 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
Staffing Costs (per hour)
Head Tech - Required for all Equipment Hire
Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (up to 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 54.00$                 6.00$              60.00$                         

Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (Per additional hour over 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 108.00$               12.00$            120.00$                       
Monday - Sunday:Outside 5am -11pm TRUE Per Hour 81.00$                 9.00$              90.00$                         
FOH Supervisor - Required for all Venue Hires
Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (up to 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 49.50$                 5.50$              55.00$                         

Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (Per additional hour over 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 94.50$                 10.50$            105.00$                       
Monday - Sunday:Outside 5am -11pm TRUE Per Hour 81.00$                 9.00$              90.00$                         
Casual Tech
Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (up to 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 36.00$                 4.00$              40.00$                         

Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (Per additional hour over 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 72.00$                 8.00$              80.00$                         
Monday - Sunday:Outside 5am -11pm TRUE Per Hour 54.00$                 6.00$              60.00$                         
Casual FOH/Usher/Other TRUE
Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (up to 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 31.50$                 3.50$              35.00$                         
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Monday - Sunday: 5am -11pm (Per additional hour over 7.5 hours) TRUE Per Hour 63.00$                 7.00$              70.00$                         
Monday - Sunday:Outside 5am -11pm TRUE Per Hour 49.50$                 5.50$              55.00$                         
Equipment Hire

Equipment hire for schools / education department using the Matt 
Dann Theatre and Cinema will be at no charge when it coincides with 
the venue booking - staff costs and cleaning will be an additional 
charge. * NOTE FOH Supervisor Required for all venue hires, Head 
Tech required for all production hire. No charge
Commercial
Audio - All rates per day

Basic Theatre Audio- Included in venue hire as eligible - Includes 
One Wired Microphone and one audio playback input TRUE Per Hire as eligible -$                     -$                -$                             
Yamaha Grand Piano TRUE 196.00$                 Per Day 135.00$               15.00$            150.00$                       
Wireless Handheld - Microphone TRUE 124.00$                 Per Day 58.50$                 6.50$              65.00$                         
Wireless Belt Pack - Microphone TRUE Per Day 72.00$                 8.00$              80.00$                         
Wireless Microphone Pack: 2x Sennheiser wireless receivers, 2 x 
Sennheiser Hand Held Mics mounted in rack. TRUE 450.00$                 Per Rack/ Per Day 144.00$               16.00$            160.00$                       
Band Mic Kit Pack TRUE 250.00$                 Per Day 270.00$               30.00$            300.00$                       

Portable Audio System - 4x QSC K12 Active Speakers (w/ Travel 
Bags), 
4x XLR/IEC Loom, 
4 x Konig Meyer Speaker Stands (w/ Travel Bags), 
2x Tall Boom Microphone Stands (w/ Travel Bags), 
2x SM58 Microphones (w/Clips),
 2x Radial Passive DI,
 2x Instrument Cable, 
5x XLR Microphone Cable, 
1x RCA to 3.5mm Jack Cable,
 1x Pre-sonus Studio Live 16.4.2 OR Allen + Heath ZED16FX,
 3 x 6-way Power Boards,
 2x 25m Extension Cables,
2x 10m Extension Cables TRUE Per Day 369.00$               41.00$            410.00$                       

Small Theatre Audio: Suitable for Presentations, Conferences & 
Audiences of under 100 PAX (Nexo Geo Line Array,Midas M32) TRUE 268.00$                 Per Day 417.38$               46.38$            463.75$                       
Large Theatre Audio: – Suitable for Dance Schools, Bands, Theatre 
Shows & audiences over 100 PAX -  8 Nexo Geo's (Flown 3L-2C-
3R), 4 Nexo LS18 SUB (Flown 2L + 2R) Powered by Nexo AMP4x4, 
Midas M32 TRUE 900.00$                 Per Day 1,669.50$            185.50$          1,855.00$                    
Drum Fill - Yamaha DSR215 TRUE Per Day 72.00$                 8.00$              80.00$                         
2 x Monitors Sends: 2 Pairs of Quest QM12MP foldbacks and 1x 
Quest 3004 Power Amp TRUE 200.00$                 Per Day 225.00$               25.00$            250.00$                       
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Analogue F.O.H. Processing Pack:DBX Driverack PA+ Speaker 
Management System
TC Electronic D-Two Delay
TC Electronic M-One Reverb
Opal Constant-Q FC2-966 Graphic Equiliser
2x DBX 160A Compressor/Limiter
Presonus ACP88 8-channel comp + gate
CCA CN320 Graphic EQ 
Nexo TD12 Analogue Processor TRUE 200.00$                 Per Day 180.00$               20.00$            200.00$                       
Large Outdoor Audio Rig: 8 Nexo Geo's, 4 Nexo LS18 Sub's, 6x 
pairs QM12MP Monitors, 6 x Quest 3004 Power Amps, Yamaha 
DSR215 Drum Fill , Midas Pro1, Midas DL251 (ALL XLR, POWER, 
MULTICORE, STANDS INCLUDED UPON REQUEST) Freight at 
extra cost TRUE 1,500.00$              Per Day 3,442.50$            382.50$          3,825.00$                    
Lighting Packages - All Rates Per Day
Basic Theatre Lighting- Included in venue hire as eligible - Static 
stage wash (No Colour, No Dimming) TRUE Per Hire as eligible -$                     -$                -$                             
Unique 2.1 Hazer x 2 TRUE 154.00$                 Per Day 135.00$               15.00$            150.00$                       
Small Theatrical Lighting: 8 x 1000w Pacific, 8 x 1200w Rama 
Fresnals TRUE 220.00$                 Per Day 324.00$               36.00$            360.00$                       
Large Theatrical Lighting : 16 x 1000w Pacifics, 16 x 800w Selecon 
Zoomspot, 16 x 1200w Rama Fresnels TRUE 577.00$                 Per Day 936.00$               104.00$          1,040.00$                    
Follow Spot (1 available) TRUE Per Day 67.50$                 7.50$              75.00$                         
Portable LED Package - Suitable for small concerts (bands), youth 
disco’s, uplighting effects: 8 x tour pro slim Pars + 4 x Chauvet 
Colorband Pix-M USB TRUE 180.00$                 Per Day 558.00$               62.00$            620.00$                       
Moving Lights Package A: 4 x Chauvet Rogue R1 Spot TRUE 213.75$                 Per Day 450.00$               50.00$            500.00$                       
Moving Lights Package B: 6x Martin Mac 350 Entour TRUE 378.75$                 Per Day 810.00$               90.00$            900.00$                       
Full Led Package: 12x Chauvet Rogue R1 Spot 
6x Martin Mac 350 Entour 
8x Vellow RGBW LED Par Cans
8x Tourpro RGBAW-UV Slim Pars
4x Chauvet Colourband Pix-M USB Bars
4x Vello RGBW Bar TRUE 900.00$                 Per Day 3,078.00$            342.00$          3,420.00$                    
All Lighting Package (Only Available Indoors) TRUE Per Day 4,014.00$            446.00$          4,460.00$                    
Vision/Projection
Epson Projector TRUE Per Day 180.00$               20.00$            200.00$                       
Barco Projector (Indoor Only) TRUE 103.00$                 Per Day 450.00$               50.00$            500.00$                       
Cinema Screen (Indoor Only) TRUE 103.00$                 Per Day 180.00$               20.00$            200.00$                       
Cinema Package (Indoor Only) - Includes Projector, Media Server, 
Audio, Screen, Intelligent Lighting TRUE Per Session 315.00$               35.00$            350.00$                       

Community Groups – receive 75% discount
This includes schools, sporting groups and community groups
Audio - All rates per day

Basic Theatre Audio- Included in venue hire as eligible - Includes 
One Wired Microphone and one audio playback input TRUE Per Hire as eligible -$                     -$                -$                             
Yamaha Grand Piano TRUE 196.00$                 Per Day 33.75$                 3.75$              37.50$                         
Wireless Handheld - Microphone TRUE 124.00$                 Per Day 14.63$                 1.63$              16.25$                         
Wireless Belt Pack - Microphone TRUE Per Day 18.00$                 2.00$              20.00$                         
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Wireless Microphone Pack: 2x Sennheiser wireless receivers, 2 x 
Sennheiser Hand Held Mics mounted in rack. TRUE 450.00$                 Per Rack/ Per Day 36.00$                 4.00$              40.00$                         
Band Mic Kit Pack TRUE 250.00$                 Per Day 67.50$                 7.50$              75.00$                         

Portable Audio System - 4x QSC K12 Active Speakers (w/ Travel 
Bags), 
4x XLR/IEC Loom, 
4 x Konig Meyer Speaker Stands (w/ Travel Bags), 
2x Tall Boom Microphone Stands (w/ Travel Bags), 
2x SM58 Microphones (w/Clips),
 2x Radial Passive DI,
 2x Instrument Cable, 
5x XLR Microphone Cable, 
1x RCA to 3.5mm Jack Cable,
 1x Pre-sonus Studio Live 16.4.2 OR Allen + Heath ZED16FX,
 3 x 6-way Power Boards,
 2x 25m Extension Cables,
2x 10m Extension Cables TRUE Per Day 92.25$                 10.25$            102.50$                       

Small Theatre Audio: Suitable for Presentations, Conferences & 
Audiences of under 100 PAX (Nexo Geo Line Array,Midas M32) TRUE 268.00$                 Per Day 104.35$               11.60$            115.94$                       
Large Theatre Audio: – Suitable for Dance Schools, Bands, Theatre 
Shows & audiences over 100 PAX -  8 Nexo Geo's (Flown 3L-2C-
3R), 4 Nexo LS18 SUB (Flown 2L + 2R) Powered by Nexo AMP4x4, 
Midas M32 TRUE 900.00$                 Per Day 417.38$               46.38$            463.75$                       
Drum Fill - Yamaha DSR215 TRUE Per Day 18.00$                 2.00$              20.00$                         
2 x Monitors Sends: 2 Pairs of Quest QM12MP foldbacks and 1x 
Quest 3004 Power Amp TRUE 200.00$                 Per Day 56.25$                 6.25$              62.50$                         
Analogue F.O.H. Processing Pack:DBX Driverack PA+ Speaker 
Management System
TC Electronic D-Two Delay
TC Electronic M-One Reverb
Opal Constant-Q FC2-966 Graphic Equiliser
2x DBX 160A Compressor/Limiter
Presonus ACP88 8-channel comp + gate
CCA CN320 Graphic EQ 
Nexo TD12 Analogue Processor TRUE 200.00$                 Per Day 45.00$                 5.00$              50.00$                         
Large Outdoor Audio Rig: 8 Nexo Geo's, 4 Nexo LS18 Sub's, 6x 
pairs QM12MP Monitors, 6 x Quest 3004 Power Amps, Yamaha 
DSR215 Drum Fill , Midas Pro1, Midas DL251 (ALL XLR, POWER, 
MULTICORE, STANDS INCLUDED UPON REQUEST) Freight at 
extra cost TRUE 1,500.00$              Per Day 860.63$               95.63$            956.25$                       
Lighting Packages - All Rates Per Day -$                     -$                -$                             
Basic Theatre Lighting- Included in venue hire as eligible - Static 
stage wash (No Colour, No Dimming) TRUE Per Hire as eligible -$                     -$                -$                             
Unique 2.1 Hazer x 2 TRUE 154.00$                 Per Day 33.75$                 3.75$              37.50$                         
Small Theatrical Lighting: 8 x 1000w Pacific, 8 x 1200w Rama 
Fresnals TRUE 220.00$                 Per Day 81.00$                 9.00$              90.00$                         
Large Theatrical Lighting : 16 x 1000w Pacifics, 16 x 800w Selecon 
Zoomspot, 16 x 1200w Rama Fresnels TRUE 577.00$                 Per Day 234.00$               26.00$            260.00$                       
Follow Spot (1 available) TRUE Per Day 16.88$                 1.88$              18.75$                         
Portable LED Package - Suitable for small concerts (bands), youth 
disco’s, uplighting effects: 8 x tour pro slim Pars + 4 x Chauvet 
Colorband Pix-M USB TRUE 180.00$                 Per Day 139.50$               15.50$            155.00$                       
Moving Lights Package A: 4 x Chauvet Rogue R1 Spot TRUE 213.75$                 Per Day 112.50$               12.50$            125.00$                       
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Moving Lights Package B: 6x Martin Mac 350 Entour TRUE 378.75$                 Per Day 202.50$               22.50$            225.00$                       
Full Led Package: 12x Chauvet Rogue R1 Spot 
6x Martin Mac 350 Entour 
8x Vellow RGBW LED Par Cans
8x Tourpro RGBAW-UV Slim Pars
4x Chauvet Colourband Pix-M USB Bars
4x Vello RGBW Bar TRUE 900.00$                 Per Day 769.50$               85.50$            855.00$                       
All Lighting Package (Only Available Indoors) TRUE Per Day 1,003.50$            111.50$          1,115.00$                    
Vision/Projection TRUE -$                     -$                -$                             
Epson Projector TRUE Per Day 45.00$                 5.00$              50.00$                         
Barco Projector (Indoor Only) TRUE 103.00$                 Per Day 112.50$               12.50$            125.00$                       
Cinema Screen (Indoor Only) TRUE 103.00$                 Per Day 45.00$                 5.00$              50.00$                         
Cinema Package (Indoor Only) - Includes Projector, Media Server, 
Audio, Screen, Intelligent Lighting TRUE Per Session 78.75$                 8.75$              87.50$                         
Consumables
Gaffa tape TRUE 25.00$                   Per Roll 22.50$                 2.50$              25.00$                         
Electrical Tape TRUE 2.00$                     Per Roll 1.80$                   0.20$              2.00$                           
Lighting Gel (per roll) TRUE 25.00$                   Per Roll 22.50$                 2.50$              25.00$                         
Batteries (charge per battery) TRUE 3.00$                     Per Roll 2.70$                   0.30$              3.00$                           
Additional Haze Fluid TRUE 5.00$                     Per Session 4.50$                   0.50$              5.00$                           
JD HARDIE CENTRE
Programs
Kids Club Casual TRUE 7.70$                     Per session 7.00$                   0.70$              7.70$                           
Kids Club Casual (admission from 10:30am) TRUE 5.00$                     Per session 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           
Kids Club 10 Pass TRUE 50.00$                   Per 10 pass 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Kids Club 20 Pass TRUE 100.00$                 Per 20 pass 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       
Kids Club Extreme (Holiday Program) TRUE 5.00$                     Per session 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           

Kids Club Family Pass (up to 3 Siblings) TRUE 13.50$                   Per family per session 12.27$                 1.23$              13.50$                         

Kids Club Family (up to 3 Siblings) 10 Pass TRUE 100.00$                 
Per family per session 
10 pass 90.91$                 9.09$              100.00$                       

Kids Club Family (up to 3 Siblings) 20 Pass TRUE 200.00$                 
Per family per session 
20 pass 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       

Events, Term and School Holiday Program (price to be determined 
based on expense of event) TRUE Per Use -$                     TBC
Birthday Package
Birthday Package (max 30 participants): Half Stadium Hire 1 Hour 
(inc bouncy castle, kids play equipment, staff setup), $55 deposit 
required. TRUE 155.00$                 Per booking 140.91$               14.09$            155.00$                       

Cleaning Fee - Parties may be charged a cleaning fee should the 
party area be left in a condition that requires cleaning additional to 
the 1/2 hour allocated between each booking  - food and drink spills 
on the court, excessive rubbish  - To be applied at the Duty 
Managers discretion as a minimum charge with further on charge if 
additional cleaning is required. TRUE Per booking 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       
Equipment Hire
Tea and Coffee - onsite only /  per person per day TRUE Per Person, Per Day 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Projector, laptop and projector screen (excludes network access) -
onsite only /  for the period of the venue hire TRUE Per Use 140.91$               14.09$            155.00$                       
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Portable PA system, includes handheld microphone, aux cord and 
stands - onsite only / for the period of the venue hire TRUE 140.91$                 Per Use 140.91$               14.09$            155.00$                       
After Hours Staffing
Duty Manager TRUE 80.00$                   Per Hour 74.55$                 7.45$              82.00$                         
Program Officer/Assistant TRUE 60.00$                   Per Hour 56.36$                 5.64$              62.00$                         
Facility Rental
Commercial
Stadium & Court Hire  – per hour TRUE 65.00$                   Per Hour 72.73$                 7.27$              80.00$                         
Stadium (1/2 size) per hour TRUE 45.00$                   Per Hour 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Performing Arts Room  – per hour TRUE 40.00$                   Per Hour 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Conference Room - per hour TRUE 40.00$                   Per Hour 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Youth Lounge with Music Rehearsal Room - per hour TRUE 50.00$                   Per Hour 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Kitchen - per hour (minimum 3 hours) TRUE 45.00$                   Per Hour 54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Exclusive Use – per 12 hours - Staff Additional TRUE 544.00$                 Per 12 Hours 1,363.64$            136.36$          1,500.00$                    
Court Hire – No lights required (per hour per court) TRUE 15.00$                   Per Hour 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Court Hire – Lights required (per hour per court) TRUE 25.00$                   Per Hour 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Meeting Room - per hour TRUE Per Hour 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Storage Space - per m2 TRUE Per m2, Per Annum 800.00$               80.00$            880.00$                       
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
Stadium & Court Hire  – per hour TRUE 12.50$                   Per Hour 36.37$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Stadium (1/2 size) per hour TRUE 9.30$                     Per Hour 20.46$                 2.05$              22.50$                         
Performing Arts Room – per hour TRUE 7.50$                     Per Hour 20.46$                 2.05$              22.50$                         
Small Meeting Room Hire- per hour TRUE 7.50$                     Per Hour 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Conference Room - per hour TRUE 7.20$                     Per Hour 20.46$                 2.05$              22.50$                         
Youth Lounge with Music Rehearsal Room - per hour TRUE 5.30$                     Per Hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Kitchen - per hour (minimum 3 hours) TRUE 5.90$                     Per Hour 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Exclusive Use – per 12 hours - Staff Additional TRUE 101.30$                 Per 12 Hours 681.82$               68.18$            750.00$                       
Court Hire – No lights required (per hour per court) TRUE 2.70$                     Per Hour 6.82$                   0.68$              7.50$                           
Court Hire – Lights required (per hour per court) TRUE 4.80$                     Per Hour 22.73$                 2.27$              25.00$                         
NORTH WEST FESTIVAL
Festival Entry Saturday (18+ only) TRUE Per ticket 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Festival Entry Sunday (18+) TRUE Per ticket 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
Weekender Pass (18+ only) TRUE Per ticket 63.63$                 6.37$              70.00$                         
Sunday Family Pass (2 x 18+, 2 x Child 13-17 years) TRUE Per ticket 68.18$                 6.82$              75.00$                         
Sunday Children (13-17 years) TRUE Per ticket 13.64$                 1.36$              15.00$                         
Sunday Children (12 and under) TRUE Per ticket -$                     -$                -$                             
Saturday VIP Pass (Not for purchase) TRUE Per ticket 72.72$                 7.28$              80.00$                         

Stalls in attendance for 1 day only are to receive 40% discount 
Retail stallholder 3m frontage TRUE Per stall 150.00$               15.00$            165.00$                       
Retail stallholder 6m frontage TRUE Per stall 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       
Food stallholder 3m frontage TRUE Per stall 209.09$               20.91$            230.00$                       
Food stallholder 6m frontage TRUE Per stall 236.36$               23.64$            260.00$                       
Food stallholder 9m frontage TRUE Per stall 263.64$               26.36$            290.00$                       
SPINIFEX SPREE
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Retail stallholder 3m frontage TRUE Per stall 150.00$               15.00$            165.00$                       
Retail stallholder 6m frontage TRUE Per stall 181.82$               18.18$            200.00$                       
Retail stallholder 9m and above frontage TRUE Per stall 213.64$               21.36$            235.00$                       
Food stallholder 3m frontage TRUE Per stall 209.09$               20.91$            230.00$                       
Food stallholder 6m frontage TRUE Per stall 236.36$               23.64$            260.00$                       
Food stallholder 9m frontage TRUE Per stall 263.64$               26.36$            290.00$                       
Food stallholder 12m and above frontage TRUE Per stall 309.09$               30.91$            340.00$                       
Electrical Test and Tag fees for Spinifex Spree Stallholders TRUE Per lead / equipment 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           
Community Groups TRUE No Charge -$                     Free
GENERAL TOPH EVENT TICKETS
Level 1 tickets TRUE Per ticket Range $0 - $25
Level 2 tickets TRUE Per ticket $26 - $75
Level 3 tickets TRUE Per ticket $76 - $120
Level 4 tickets TRUE Per ticket $121 and above
SOUTH HEDLAND TOWN CENTRE
Commercial
Town Centre Only - Limited Power, Stage not Included (Minimum of 
3 Hours)                              TRUE Per hour 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Town Centre Full Access - includes power, stage and open space 
(Minimum of 3 Hours) TRUE 93.30$                   Per hour 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
Community Groups – receive 50% discount
Town Centre Only - Limited Power, Stage not Included (Minimum of 
3 Hours)                              TRUE 13.35$                   Per hour 18.18$                 1.82$              20.00$                         
Town Centre Full Access - includes power, stage and open space 
(Minimum of 3 Hours) TRUE 53.30$                   Per hour 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
LIBRARY & INFORMATION SERVICES
Printing / copying (A4) per page TRUE 0.30$                     per page 0.36$                   0.04$              0.40$                           
Printing / copying (A3) per page TRUE 0.50$                     per page 0.55$                   0.05$              0.60$                           
Colour Printing/Copying (A4) per page TRUE 1.00$                     per page 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
Colour Printing/Copying (A3) per page TRUE 2.30$                     per page 2.09$                   0.21$              2.30$                           
Photocopying from microfilm reader TRUE 0.30$                     per page 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Facsimile - WA - first page TRUE 3.70$                     per page 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           
Facsimile - WA - per page after first TRUE per page 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
Facsimile - Interstate - first page TRUE per page 3.64$                   0.36$              4.00$                           
Facsimile - Interstate - per page after first TRUE per page 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
Facsimile - International (First page) TRUE 6.20$                     per page 5.64$                   0.56$              6.20$                           
Facsimile - International (per page after first) TRUE 2.50$                     per page 2.27$                   0.23$              2.50$                           
Scanning to email (1-10 pages) TRUE 0.50$                     per pdf to 10 pages 0.91$                   0.09$              1.00$                           
Scanning to email (11-20 pages) TRUE per pdf to 20 pages 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Scanning to email (21+ pages) TRUE per pdf 21+ pages 3.64$                   0.36$              4.00$                           
Laminating (A4) per page TRUE 3.00$                     per sheet 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           
Laminating (A3) per page TRUE 4.10$                     per sheet 3.64$                   0.36$              4.00$                           

Public computer access - non-members (up to 30 minutes) TRUE
per half hour or part 
thereof 2.73$                   0.27$              3.00$                           

Public computer access - non-members - printing only (per 15 
minutes maximum) TRUE up to 15 minutes 1.36$                   0.14$              1.50$                           
USB Device TRUE 6.00$                     per unit 5.45$                   0.55$              6.00$                           
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Earphones TRUE 2.00$                     per unit 1.82$                   0.18$              2.00$                           
Library Bags TRUE 4.20$                     per unit 3.82$                   0.38$              4.20$                           
Lost Membership Card Replacement TRUE TRUE 2.60$                     per membership 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           

Administration Fee for Lost / Damaged Items (per membership) TRUE per membership 10.00$                 1.00$              11.00$                         
Late Book Return (per member items 2 weeks over due) TRUE TRUE 5.00$                     per membership 4.55$                   0.45$              5.00$                           

Local History Collection Research - per hour (individual, non-local) TRUE per hour of part thereof 36.36$                 3.64$              40.00$                         
Local Historical Collection Research - per hour (commercial users 
only) TRUE 28.80$                   54.55$                 5.45$              60.00$                         
Local History Collection - photo scan TRUE per photo 81.82$                 8.18$              90.00$                         
Special events/activities TRUE per event/activity At Cost

Invigilation of Examination (per hour or part thereof) TRUE 110.00$                 per hour of part thereof 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
SmartRider - bus tickets prices as per schedule set by Public 
Transport Authority of WA At Cost
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Trading in Public Places
Application Fee TRUE  $                  59.00 Per application 50.00$                 -$                50.00$                         
1 Day Fee TRUE  $                  59.00 Per application 60.00$                 -$                60.00$                         
1 week or part thereof TRUE  $                130.00 Per application 140.00$               -$                140.00$                       
1 month or part thereof TRUE  $                260.00 Per application 270.00$               -$                270.00$                       
1 year or part thereof TRUE  $             2,000.00 Per application 2,000.00$            -$                2,000.00$                    
Lodging Houses
Lodging House Registration (includes Motels) TRUE TRUE  $                200.00 Per registration 250.00$               -$                250.00$                       

Caravan Parks TRUE TRUE
 Calculated per 

Caravan Park -$                

 Long Stay Sites - 
$6per site, Short Stay 

Sites - $6per site, 
Camp Site - $3per 

site, Overflow Sites - 
$1.50per site 

Hair Dressing Establishments
Application Fee TRUE TRUE Per application 95.00$                 -$                95.00$                         
Annual Premises Assessment Fee TRUE TRUE Per assessment $50 per workstation -$                $50 Per Workstation
Skin Penetration Establishments  and Beauty 
Establishments
Application Fee TRUE TRUE Per application 95.00$                 -$                95.00$                         
Annual Premises Assessment Fee TRUE TRUE Per assessment 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
Food Act 2008
Notification Fee - high, medium & low risk TRUE TRUE  $                  65.00 Per notification 65.00$                 -$                65.00$                         
Notification Fee - Exempted Food Premises, Not for Profit & 
Community Groups TRUE TRUE  No Charge Per notification -$                     -$                -$                             
Registered Premises Assessment Fee
High Risk (2 assessments per year) TRUE TRUE  $                500.00 Per assessment 630.00$               -$                630.00$                       
Medium Risk (2 assessments per year) TRUE TRUE  $                450.00 Per assessment 480.00$               -$                480.00$                       
Low Risk (1 assessment per year) TRUE TRUE  $                233.00 Per assessment 260.00$               -$                260.00$                       
Very Low Risk TRUE TRUE  No Charge Per assessment -$                     -$                -$                             
Second & Subsequent Re-Assessment (fee per hour) TRUE TRUE  $                104.00 Per assessment 190.00$               -$                190.00$                       
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Application Fee - Construct & Establish a Food Premises 
(s110(3)) & Includes Notification Fee
Supplementary Fees Based on Fee for Service (LG Act 1995 
Part 6 Div 5 Sub 2)
 Notification Fee TRUE TRUE Per notification 65.00$                 -$                65.00$                         
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                110.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Assessing Lodging House Floor Plans
Research Fee – Research required above normal service
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                110.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Holiday Chalets and Cabins per unit TRUE  $                  15.00 Per unit 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Private Water/Food Sampling Requested for Analysis (Lab 
analysis not included, sample inspection only.)
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                207.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Temporary Accommodation Application Fee TRUE TRUE  $                110.00 Per application 210.00$               210.00$                       
Noise Approvals
Application Fee for a Noise Management Plan TRUE TRUE  $                500.00 Per application 500.00$               -$                500.00$                       
Application Fee - Regulation 18 Noise Approvals for Events - If 
received more than 60 days from date of event TRUE TRUE  $             1,000.00 Per application 1,000.00$            -$                1,000.00$                    
Application Fee - Regulation 18 Noise Approvals for Events - If 
received between 21 and 59 days from date of event TRUE TRUE  $             1,250.00 Per application 1,250.00$            -$                1,250.00$                    
Application Fee - Regulation 18 Noise Approvals for Events - If 
received less than 21 days from date of event TRUE TRUE  $             1,500.00 Per application 1,500.00$            -$                1,500.00$                    

The CEO has delegation to waive fee for charitable organisations
Certificates
Liquor Act Certification Section 39
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                110.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Gaming Act Certification Section 50 (1)
Hourly rate TRUE  $                110.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Local Government Report Fee (Septic tank applications to 
Dept of Health)
Local government application fee TRUE  $                118.00 Per application 109.09$               10.91$            120.00$                       
Permit to use apparatus TRUE  $                118.00 Per permit 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Local government report fee TRUE  $                118.00 Per report 109.09$               10.91$            120.00$                       
Private Works

Environmental Health Officer requested to do works (e.g. 
special sampling for other companies, including equipment)
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                220.00 Per hour 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Asbestos Sampling
Take asbestos sample and have analysed and supply report 
(does not include analysis costs)
Hourly Rate TRUE  $                260.00 Per hour 240.91$               24.09$            265.00$                       
BUILDING SERVICES
Certified application for Building Permit
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a) for building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental 
structure TRUE TRUE

 0.19%  of the 
estimated value of 
the building work 
as determined by 

the relevant 
permit authority, 
but not less than 

$97.70 Per application 118.08$               -

0.19%  of the 
estimated value of the 

building work as 
determined by the 

relevant permit 
authority, but not less 

than $97.70

b) for building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental 
structure TRUE TRUE

 0.09%  of the 
estimated value of 
the building work 
as determined by 

the relevant 
permit authority, 
but not less than 

$97.70 Per application 1,086.00$            -

0.09%  of the 
estimated value of the 

building work as 
determined by the 

relevant permit 
authority, but not less 

than $97.70

Uncertified application for Building Permit TRUE TRUE

 0.32%  of the 
estimated value of 
the building work 
as determined by 

the relevant 
permit authority, 
but not less than 

$97.7 Per application 137.96$               -

0.32%  of the 
estimated value of the 

building work as 
determined by the 

relevant permit 
authority, but not less 

than $97.7
Application for a Demolition Permit
a) for demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or 
incidental structure TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
b) for demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building or 
incidental structure TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application to extend the time during which a building or  Demolition 
Permit has effect TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application for Occupancy Permits, Building Approval 
certificates

Application for an Occupancy Permit for a Completed Building TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application for a temporary  Occupancy Permit for an incomplete 
Building TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application for a modification of  Occupancy Permit for additional use 
of a building on a temporary basis TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application for a replacement Occupancy Permit for permanent 
change of the building's use, classification TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         

Application for an Occupancy Permit or Building approval Certificate 
for registration of Strata Scheme, plan of re-subdivision TRUE TRUE

 $10.80 for each 
Strata unit 

covered by the 
application but 

not less than 
$107.70 Per application 115.50$               -

$10.80 for each Strata 
unit covered by the 
application but not 
less than $107.70
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Application for an Occupancy Permit for a Building in respect of 
which unauthorised work has been done. TRUE TRUE

 0.18% of the 
estimated value of 

the unauthorised 
work as 

determined by the 
relevant permit 

authority, but not 
less than $97.70 Per application 182.23$               -

0.18% of the 
estimated value of the 
unauthorised work as 

determined by the 
relevant permit 

authority, but not less 
than $97.70

Application for a Building Approval certificate for a Building in respect 
of which unauthorised work has been done. TRUE TRUE

 0.38% of the 
estimated value of 

the unauthorised 
work as 

determined by the 
relevant permit 

authority, but not 
less than $97.70 Per application 122.13$               -

0.38% of the 
estimated value of the 
unauthorised work as 

determined by the 
relevant permit 

authority, but not less 
than $97.70

Application to replace Occupancy Permit for an existing Building TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application for a Building Approval certificate for an existing building 
where unauthorised work has not been done. TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application to extend the time during which an Occupancy Permit or 
Building approval Certificate has effect TRUE TRUE  $                  97.70 Per application 97.70$                 - 97.70$                         
Application as defined in regulation 31 ( for each building standard in 
respect of which a declaration is sought) TRUE TRUE  $             2,123.00 Per application 2,160.15$            - 2,160.15$                    

The fees outlined above are Statutory fees in accordance with 
Regulation 11 and Schedule 2 (as revised ) of the Building 
Regulations 2012 effective 1 July 2016 and are not set by the Town

Buildings Approvals List (Orders & Requisitions) Desktop (10 days) TRUE TRUE Per request 100.00$               - 100.00$                       
Search fee and Buildings Approvals List  $                100.00 Per request 100.00$               - 100.00$                       
Copy of approved building plans (per permit) - Residential  $                  35.00 Per permit 35.00$                 - 35.00$                         
Copy of approved building plans (per permit) - Commercial  $                  55.00 Per permit 55.00$                 - 55.00$                         
Change of Builder after Building Permit has been issued (permit 
only) TRUE TRUE  $                200.00 Per permit 100.00$               - 100.00$                       
Change of Builder after Building Permit has been issued (permit and 
plans) TRUE TRUE  $                200.00 Per permit 155.00$               - 155.00$                       
Copy of documents: Home Indemnity Insurance, Building Permit, 
Building Order etc TRUE TRUE  $                  62.00 Per copy 62.00$                 - 62.00$                         
Building reports per hr min 1 hr (weekly or monthly) TRUE TRUE  $                100.00 Per report 100.00$               - 100.00$                       
Inspection Fees

Swimming Pool Inspections Fee (incl re-inspection) (This fee will be 
included on the Rates Notice  for all properties with private swimming 
pools) and this is regardless of the number of inspections required to 
achieve compliance. (Pursuant to R53 of the Building Regs 2012) TRUE TRUE  $                  55.00 Per inspection 55.00$                 - 55.00$                         



23

Town of Port Hedland 2018/19 Fees and Charges Schedule

Discretionary Regulatory
GST 
Exempt

17/18 Total 
Fee 18/19 Unit  18/19 Fee 

 18/19 
GST 18/19 Total Fee

Swimming Pool re-inspection(s) and per request outside of normal 
inspection programs. (Pursuant to S6.16(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1995) TRUE TRUE  $                110.00 Per inspection 220.00$               - 220.00$                       
Local Government Approval of Battery Powered Smoke Alarms (GST 
Inclusive) TRUE  $                174.40 Per inspection 179.40$               - 179.40$                       
Other

BSL & BCITF TRUE

 charged as a 
percentage of 

construction value 

charged as a 
percentage of 

construction value

BCITF TRUE

 charged as a 
percentage of 

construction value 

charged as a 
percentage of 

construction value

PLANNING SERVICES
Statutory Development Fees
(a) $0 - $50,000 TRUE TRUE  $                147.00 Per application 147.00$               - $147.00

(b) $50,000 - $500,000 TRUE TRUE

 0.32% of the 
estimated 

development cost Per application 720.00$               -

0.32% of the 
estimated 

development cost

c)  $500,000 - $2.5 million TRUE TRUE

 $1,700 + 0.257% 
for every $1 in 

excess of 
$500,000 Per application 4,270.00$            -

$1,700 + 0.257% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$500,000

(d) $2.5 million - $5 million TRUE TRUE

 $7,161 + 0.206% 
for every $1 in 
excess of $2.5 

million Per application 9,736.00$            -

$7,161 + 0.206% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$2.5 million

e)  $5 million - $21.5 million TRUE TRUE

 $12,633 + 0.123% 
for every $1 in 

excess of $5 
million Per application -$                     -

$12,633 + 0.123% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$5 million
(f) More than $21.5 million TRUE TRUE  $           34,196.00 Per application 34,196.00$          - 34,196.00$                  
Determination of an extractive Industry TRUE TRUE  $                739.00 Per application 739.00$               - 739.00$                       
Change of Use or Continuation of a Non-Conforming Use TRUE TRUE  $                295.00 Per application 295.00$               - 295.00$                       
Home Business / Mobile Business
(a) Application Fee TRUE  $                222.00 Per application 222.00$               - 220.00$                       
(b) Annual renewal fee (due 30th June) TRUE TRUE  $                  73.00 Per application 73.00$                 - 73.00$                         
If development has commenced or is being carried out, by way of 
penalty twice the amount of the maximum fee payable for 
determination is applicable, in addition to the application fee (3 x 
standard fee)
Clearance of subdivision conditions
(a) Not more than 5 Lots TRUE TRUE  $                  73.00 Per application per lot 73.00$                 -$                73.00$                         

(b) 5 Lots to 195 Lots TRUE TRUE

 $73.00 per Lot for 
the first 5 Lots 

then $35.00 per 
Lot Per application per lot -$                     -$                

$73.00 per Lot for the 
first 5 Lots then 
$35.00 per Lot

c)  More than 195 Lots TRUE TRUE  $             7,393.00 Per application per lot 7,393.00$            -$                7,393.00$                    
Copies of approved plans / permit (10 days) TRUE TRUE  $                  99.40 Each 100.00$               10.00$            110.00$                       
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Written Planning Advice TRUE TRUE  $                  73.00 Each 73.00$                 - 73.00$                         
1. Development Assessment Panel Applications where the 
estimated cost of development is:
(a) not less than $2 million and less than $7 million TRUE TRUE  $             3,503.00 Per application 4,548.00$            -$                4,548.00$                    
(b) not less than $7 million and less than $10 million TRUE TRUE  $             5,409.00 Per application 7,021.00$            -$                7,021.00$                    
c) not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 million TRUE TRUE  $             5,885.00 Per application 7,639.00$            -$                7,639.00$                    
(d) not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 million TRUE TRUE  $             6,053.00 Per application 7,857.00$            -$                7,857.00$                    
e) not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 million TRUE TRUE  $             6,221.00 Per application 8,075.00$            -$                8,075.00$                    
(f) not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 million TRUE TRUE  $             6,390.00 Per application 8,294.00$            -$                8,294.00$                    
(g) $20 million or more TRUE TRUE  $             6,557.00 Per application 8,511.00$            -$                8,511.00$                    
2. An application under regulation 17 (amendment to Development 
Assessment Panel Application TRUE TRUE  $                150.00 Per application 196.00$               -$                196.00$                       
Professional Consultancy (GST Inclusive) per hour
- Principal Town Planner TRUE  No charge Per hour 88.00$                 8.80$              96.80$                         
-  Graduate Planner TRUE  No charge Per hour 36.86$                 3.69$              40.55$                         
- Lands and Tech Officer TRUE  No charge Per hour 30.20$                 3.02$              33.22$                         
Town Planning
Minor Amendments to Development Application, including conditions 
$300. (Major amendment is 50% of original DA fee with a minimum 
charge of $300) TRUE TRUE  $                300.00 Per amendment 295.00$               -$                295.00$                       
Application for Extension of Time (Charge for first application and per 
request). (Second application 50% $50 of original application fee, 
with a minimum of $206.00) TRUE TRUE  $                206.00 Per request 295.00$               -$                295.00$                       

Section 40 Certificate - Liquor License (Charge is per request) TRUE TRUE  $                  73.00 Per request 73.00$                 -$                73.00$                         
Refund 50% applicable only if no prelim assessment done 
$0 if prelim assessment  done TRUE  $                        -   Per request

Section 70A / Restrictive Covenant  Request (Charge is per request 
includes Landgate lodgement ($164) and clearance conditions) TRUE  $                473.00 Per request 430.00$               43.00$            473.00$                       
Section 70A / Restrictive Covenant  Request (incorrect submissions 
requiring resubmission) TRUE  No charge 
Scheme Amendments/Structure Plans/Activity Centre 
Plans/Local Development Plans
Scheme Amendments/Structure Plans/Activity Centre Plans/Local 
Development Plans (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated 
in accordance with Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2009) TRUE TRUE

 Price on 
Application 4,500.00$            -$                4,500.00$                    

Lands Administration / Geographic names

Road and / or Pedestrian Accessway closure (Charge per request) TRUE TRUE  $                600.00 Per request 600.00$               - 600.00$                       
Use of Spoilbank request
Use of Spoilbank per day (toward dune restoration) TRUE  $                309.00 Per application 280.91$               28.09$            309.00$                       
Advertising
Adverting of development applications where required by Local 
Planning Scheme (inclusive of newspaper and onsite) TRUE TRUE  $                300.00 Per application 300.00$               - 300.00$                       
RANGER SERVICES
Registration
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Dog and Cat registrations are effective from 1 November 2016 to 31 
October 2017 for 1 year registrations. From June 2017 till Oct 2017, 
the Town offers half price for Registrations paid during that period.
Unsterilised dog- 1 year TRUE TRUE 50.00$                   Per registration 50.00$                 -$                50.00$                         
Unsterilised dog- 3 year TRUE TRUE 120.00$                 Per registration 120.00$               -$                120.00$                       
Unsterilised dog- Lifetime TRUE TRUE 250.00$                 Per registration 250.00$               -$                250.00$                       
Sterilised dog- 1 year TRUE TRUE 20.00$                   Per registration 20.00$                 -$                20.00$                         
Sterilised dog- 3 year TRUE TRUE 42.50$                   Per registration 42.50$                 -$                42.50$                         
Sterilised dog- Lifetime TRUE TRUE 100.00$                 Per registration 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Sterilised cat- 1 year TRUE TRUE 20.00$                   Per registration 20.00$                 -$                20.00$                         
Sterilised cat- 3 year TRUE TRUE 42.50$                   Per registration 42.50$                 -$                42.50$                         
Sterilised cat- Lifetime TRUE TRUE 100.00$                 Per registration 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Cat breeder- 1 year TRUE TRUE 100.00$                 Per registration 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Other
Seizure and impounding of a dog - Unregistered TRUE TRUE 139.00$                 Each 140.00$               -$                140.00$                       
Seizure and impounding of a dog – second or subsequent 
impoundment TRUE TRUE 150.00$                 Each 150.00$               -$                150.00$                       
Seizure and impounding of a registered dog (poundable) TRUE TRUE 150.00$                 Each 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Maintenance of dog in pound (pay per day or part thereof) – 
sustenance- (keep fees) TRUE TRUE 25.00$                   Per day 26.00$                 -$                26.00$                         
Maintenance of cat/kitten in pound (pay per day or part thereof) – 
sustenance TRUE TRUE 15.00$                   Per day 20.00$                 -$                20.00$                         
Return of a dog impounded outside normal hours TRUE TRUE 213.50$                 Each 300.00$               -$                300.00$                       
Surrender of a Dog TRUE TRUE 43.50$                   Each 45.00$                 -$                45.00$                         
Surrender of cat/kitten TRUE TRUE 25.00$                   Each 30.00$                 -$                30.00$                         
Seizure and impounding of a cat / kitten TRUE TRUE 62.00$                   Each 70.00$                 -$                70.00$                         
Replacement Dog or Cat Registration Tag TRUE TRUE 4.00$                     Each 6.00$                   0.60$              6.60$                           
Application to keep more than two Dogs TRUE TRUE 161.00$                 Per application 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
Licence to keep an approved kennel TRUE TRUE 206.00$                 Per licence 206.00$               -$                206.00$                       
Renewal of a licence to keep an approved kennel TRUE TRUE 103.00$                 Per licence 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
Impound Fees
Impound Fees Chargeable by Ranger after 06:00am and before 
18:00pm TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 190.91$               19.09$            210.00$                       
Impound Fees Chargeable by Ranger after 18:00pm and before 
06:00am TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 236.36$               23.64$            260.00$                       
Poundage Fees for Cattle Impounded
- first 24 hours TRUE TRUE 16.00$                   Per head 25.00$                 -$                25.00$                         
- each 24 hours or part thereafter TRUE TRUE 5.00$                     Per head 15.00$                 -$                15.00$                         

Sustenance for Cattle Impounded each 24 hours or part thereafter TRUE TRUE 5.00$                     Per head 30.00$                 -$                30.00$                         
Impound, Poundage, Sustenance fees for suckling animal under the 
age of 6 months running with its mother TRUE TRUE -$                       Per head 15.00$                 -$                15.00$                         
Traps
Vermin Trap - Hire (per fortnight or part thereof) TRUE 25.00$                   Per fortnight 25.00$                 2.50$              27.50$                         
- Bond TRUE TRUE 119.00$                 Per booking 120.00$               -$                120.00$                       
Vermin Trap Replacement Fee TRUE 139.00$                 Each 126.36$               12.64$            139.00$                       
Dog Trap – Hire (per day) TRUE 139.00$                 Per day 90.00$                 9.00$              99.00$                         
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- Bond TRUE TRUE 139.00$                 Per booking 140.00$               -$                140.00$                       
Dog Trap Replacement Fee TRUE 618.00$                 Each 561.82$               56.18$            618.00$                       
Dangerous / Restricted Dog collars TRUE 48.00$                   Each 50.00$                 5.00$              55.00$                         
Dangerous / Restricted Breed Dog Signs TRUE 32.00$                   Each 30.00$                 3.00$              33.00$                         
Abandoned Vehicles
Towing Charge
- Light Vehicle TRUE TRUE 145.50$                 Each 195.45$               19.55$            215.00$                       
- Burnt out Vehicle TRUE TRUE 242.00$                 Each 254.55$               25.45$            280.00$                       
- Bus TRUE TRUE 630.00$                 Each 663.64$               66.36$            730.00$                       
- Truck TRUE TRUE 630.00$                 Each 663.64$               66.36$            730.00$                       
Storage of impounded vehicle (per month or part thereof) TRUE TRUE 145.50$                 Per month 195.45$               19.55$            215.00$                       
Administrative Maintenance TRUE TRUE 34.00$                   Each 59.09$                 5.91$              65.00$                         
Shopping Trolleys
Release of Impounded Shopping Trolleys TRUE TRUE 34.00$                   Per trolley 40.91$                 4.09$              45.00$                         
Trespassing Livestock
Trespass in enclosed growing crop of any kind, or enclosure 
from with the crop has not been removed or in an enclosed 
public cemetery or sanitary site
- Entire horses, mares, geldings, bulls, oxen, steers, heifers, calves, 
asses, mules, or camels TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Pigs of any description TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Sheep of any description TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
- Goats TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
Trespass in an unenclosed paddock or meadow of grass or of 
stubble
- Entire horses, mares, geldings, bulls, oxen, steers, heifers, calves, 
asses, mules, or camels TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Pigs of any description TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Sheep of any description TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
- Goats TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
Trespass in other enclosed land
- Entire horses, mares, geldings, bulls, oxen, steers, heifers, calves, 
asses, mules, or camels TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Pigs of any description TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Sheep of any description TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
- Goats TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
Trespass in other unenclosed land
- Entire horses, mares, geldings, bulls, oxen, steers, heifers, calves, 
asses, mules, or camels TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Pigs of any description TRUE TRUE 200.00$                 Per head 200.00$               -$                200.00$                       
- Sheep of any description TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
- Goats TRUE TRUE 180.00$                 Per head 180.00$               -$                180.00$                       
Off Road Vehicle Charges
Seizure of off road vehicle including removal fee TRUE TRUE Each 190.00$               -$                190.00$                       
Release Fee during work hours TRUE TRUE Each 90.00$                 -$                90.00$                         
Storage of impounded vehicle (per month or part thereof) TRUE TRUE Per Month 25.00$                 -$                25.00$                         
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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Provision of private works (fee for services - e.g. assessment of 
emergency management plans) - PER Hour (charged per hour 
block) TRUE 200.00$               20.00$            220.00$                       
ENGINEERING SERVICES
Engineering Private Works are not included
Private Works (per hour)
- Front end loader TRUE 205.20$                 Per hour 170.00$               17.00$            187.00$                       
- Tip truck - 10m3 TRUE 164.20$                 Per hour 149.27$               14.93$            164.20$                       
- Tip Truck - 6m3 TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
- Tip Truck - 3m3 TRUE 117.20$                 Per hour 106.55$               10.65$            117.20$                       
- Street sweeper (large) TRUE 246.30$                 Per hour 222.73$               22.27$            245.00$                       
- Street sweeper (small) TRUE 175.90$                 Per hour 160.00$               16.00$            176.00$                       
- Road patching maintenance truck ( plus materials ) TRUE 222.80$                 Per hour 202.55$               20.25$            222.80$                       
Roller (Flat drum) TRUE -$                       Per hour 130.00$               13.00$            143.00$                       
- Sign Truck (plus materials) TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
- Water Truck (large) TRUE 187.70$                 Per hour 150.00$               15.00$            165.00$                       
- Water Truck (small) TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 106.55$               10.65$            117.20$                       
- Tractor TRUE 164.20$                 Per hour 149.27$               14.93$            164.20$                       
- Tractor and slasher / Mower TRUE 199.40$                 Per hour 181.27$               18.13$            199.40$                       
- Grader TRUE 269.80$                 Per hour 190.00$               19.00$            209.00$                       
- Positrack (Includes attachments) TRUE 152.40$                 Per hour 130.00$               13.00$            143.00$                       
- Toolcat (includes attachments) TRUE 152.40$                 Per hour 130.00$               13.00$            143.00$                       
- Landfill Compactor Unit TRUE 338.80$                 Per hour 308.18$               30.82$            339.00$                       
- Excavator - Medium TRUE 222.80$                 Per hour 160.00$               16.00$            176.00$                       
Excavator - Small TRUE -$                       Per hour 120.00$               12.00$            132.00$                       
Excavator - Large TRUE Per hour 202.73$               20.27$            223.00$                       
- One Arm Rubbish Truck (Large) TRUE 222.80$                 Per hour 202.73$               20.27$            223.00$                       
- Rear Loader Rubbish Truck (Small) TRUE 164.20$                 Per hour 202.73$               20.27$            223.00$                       

- Mowers with Catchers ( disposal of waste to be charged at cost ) TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
Ride on Mower TRUE 105.60$                 Per hour 96.00$                 9.60$              105.60$                       
Variable Message Board TRUE 129.00$                 PER DAY 92.00$                 10.20$            102.20$                       
- Trailer Box TRUE 11.70$                   Per hour 10.64$                 1.06$              11.70$                         
- Trailer Large Car TRUE 23.50$                   Per hour 21.36$                 2.14$              23.50$                         
- Trailer Heavy Plant TRUE 41.10$                   Per hour 37.36$                 3.74$              41.10$                         
- Spray Unit excluding chemicals ( chemicals at cost at time of 
purchase ) TRUE 76.20$                   Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
- Sanitisation / Graffiti Vehicle ( Chemicals at cost price at time of 
purchase) TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
- Irrigation Vehicle ( Parts at cost price at time of purchase) TRUE 140.70$                 Per hour 127.91$               12.79$            140.70$                       
- 4x4 Ute (per hour) TRUE 99.70$                   Per hour 90.96$                 9.06$              99.70$                         
- 2x4 Ute (per hour) TRUE 82.10$                   Per hour 74.64$                 7.46$              82.10$                         
- Small Sedan (per hour) TRUE 64.50$                   Per hour 58.64$                 5.86$              64.50$                         
Note: All plant hire rates include operator labour costs as plant will 
not be a dry hire. Rates for wet plant hire are for normal time only. 
Rates will be grossed up during over-time hours at the applicable 
rate.
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Labour TRUE 84.45$                   Per hour 76.77$                 7.68$              84.85$                         
Supervisor TRUE 143.60$                 Per hour 130.55$               13.05$            143.60$                       
Labour (Time and a half as per EBA) TRUE 126.65$                 Per hour 115.14$               11.51$            126.65$                       
Labour (Double time and a half as per EBA) TRUE 168.90$                 Per hour 153.54$               15.35$            168.90$                       
Materials
Plants - Town of Port Hedland Nursery
The Town of Port Hedland sells to wholesale nurseries only and not 
to private residents.
Tube Stock TRUE 2.10$                     Per item 1.91$                   0.19$              2.10$                           
140mm Pot TRUE 5.20$                     Per item 4.73$                   0.47$              5.20$                           
5 Litre Pot TRUE 10.00$                   Per item 9.09$                   0.91$              10.00$                         
10 Litre Pot TRUE 20.60$                   Per item 18.73$                 1.87$              20.60$                         
20 Litre Pot TRUE 30.00$                   Per item 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
30 Litre Pot TRUE 41.20$                   Per item 37.45$                 3.75$              41.20$                         
45 Litre Pot TRUE 144.20$                 Per item 131.09$               13.11$            144.20$                       
Semi Mature trees (1.5- 2m) TRUE 75.00$                   Per item 68.18$                 6.82$              75.00$                         
Mature Trees (2m plus) TRUE 150.00$                 Per item 136.36$               13.64$            150.00$                       
Mulch (per cubic metre) TRUE 180.00$                 Per item 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Nursery Trays - Non-return TRUE 2.10$                     Per item 1.91$                   0.19$              2.10$                           
Water
Water (ex standpipe) Cooke point / Murdoch dve Pre Paid  (per 
kilolitre) TRUE TRUE 3.00$                     Per KL 3.40$                   0.34 3.74$                           

Note: This charge is cost recovery (including the implementation of a 
new swipe card system) plus administration. Water billed monthly.
New / Replacment Standpipe, lighting Key or Swipe Card TRUE 50.00$                   Each 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
TECHNICAL SERVICES
General Administration Fee TRUE 60.00$                   Per hour 149.27$              14.93$           164.20$                       
Crossover Application Fee TRUE 330.00$                 Per Aplication 380.00$              38.00$           418.00$                       
Traffic Count Information Fee TRUE 60.00$                   Per hour 149.27$              14.93$           164.20$                       
Traffic Count Setup Fee TRUE 340.00$                 Per hour 95.00$                10.50$           104.50$                       
Bond Administration Fee TRUE 120.00$                 Per Aplication 149.27$              14.93$           164.20$                       
RAV Approval Fee (Existing Network) TRUE 130.00$                 Per Aplication 95.00$                10.50$           104.50$                       
RAV Approval Fee (New Network)
(Additional fees will be charged for assessments outside of 100km 
radius from Civic Centre) TRUE 260.00$                 Per Aplication 380.00$              38.00$           418.00$                       
Undertaking Works within Road Reserve Fee TRUE 330.00$                 Per Aplication 380.00$              38.00$           418.00$                       
Signage Approval Fee TRUE 130.00$                 Per Aplication 149.27$              14.93$           164.20$                       
Inspection Fee- 
per hour TRUE 75.00$                   Per hour 95.00$                10.50$           104.50$                       
Research Fee- 
per hour of part thereof (15min blocks) TRUE 75.00$                   Per hour 95.00$                10.50$           104.50$                       
Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil - engaged a consulting 
engineer)
Percentage of contract value TRUE 0.02$                     Per Project 1.50%
Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil - not engaged a 
consulting engineer)
Percentage of contract value TRUE 0.03$                     Per Project 3.00%
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Unsealed Road Maintenance Contribution TRUE 0.22$                     0.30$                           
Design Service Fee- per hour TRUE 79.60$                   Per hour 95.00$                10.50$           104.50$                       
Project Management Fee- per hour TRUE 79.60$                   Per hour 110.00$              11.00$           121.00$                       
Verge Bond (kerb, basic treatment)- per m2 TRUE 275.00$                 Per SQM 400.00$              40.00$           440.00$                       
Verge Bond (kerb, landscaped treatment) - per m2 TRUE 440.00$                 Per SQM 500.00$              50.00$           550.00$                       
Additional Bond including Footpaths TRUE 220.00$                 Per SQM 400.00$              40.00$           440.00$                       
Other Bonds- to be negotiated for each situation

CEMETERY FEES
On application to hold a funeral, the following fees shall be payable 
in advance
Grave Site Digging
Dig grave at least 1.8m and not more than 2.1m deep - Monday to 
Friday TRUE 1,100.00$              Per grave 1,200.00$            120.00$          3,500.00$                    
Dig grave at least 2.1 m to 2.4 m Per grave 1,400.00$            140.00$          1,540.00$                    

Dig grave at least 1.8m and not more than 2.1m deep - Saturday TRUE Per grave 1,400.00$            140.00$          1,540.00$                    

Dig grave at least 1.8m and not more than 2.1m deep - Sunday TRUE Per grave 1,650.00$            165.00$          1,815.00$                    
Dig grave at least 1.8m and not more than 2.1m deep - Public 
Holiday TRUE Per grave 2,000.00$            200.00$          2,200.00$                    
Digging grave to 1.2m deep – child under 5 years TRUE Per grave 900.00$               90.00$            990.00$                       
Administration
Certificate of Identification TRUE TRUE 80.00$                   Per certificate 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         
Grant of Right of Burial fee - term 25 years TRUE 80.00$                   Per term 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         

Registration of re-assignment or bequest of Grant of Right of Burial TRUE 80.00$                   Per registration 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         
Plot Fee
Land for grave 2.75 x 1.5m where directed by ToPH Officer TRUE 80.00$                   Per plot 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         
Land for grave 2.75 x 1.5m where selected by applicant TRUE 160.00$                 Per plot 160.00$               -$                160.00$                       
Reopen an existing grave TRUE 800.00$                 Per request 727.27$               72.73$            800.00$                       
Exhume remains - performed by specialist contractor TRUE POA POA POA POA
Re-interment after exhumation TRUE 800.00$                 Each 727.27$               72.73$            800.00$                       
Miscellaneous
Single use monumental masons licence TRUE TRUE 80.00$                   Each 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         
Monumental masons licence - annual TRUE TRUE 220.00$                 Each 220.00$               -$                220.00$                       
Funeral directors licence - annual TRUE TRUE 220.00$                 Each 220.00$               -$                220.00$                       
Single use funeral permit TRUE TRUE 80.00$                   Each 80.00$                 -$                80.00$                         
Permission to erect a headstone or monument TRUE TRUE 70.00$                   Each 70.00$                 -$                70.00$                         
Permission to enclose grave with kerbing TRUE TRUE 70.00$                   Each 70.00$                 -$                70.00$                         
Placement of ashes TRUE 100.00$                 Per placement 100.00$               -$                100.00$                       
Searches, copies and extracts of the Register TRUE TRUE 30.00$                   Each 30.00$                 -$                30.00$                         
Memorial Plaques
Plaque Administration fee TRUE Per plaque 70.00$                         
Installation of plaques (per hour, min. 1 hour charge) TRUE 70.00$                   Per hour 70.00$                 -$                70.00$                         
WASTE MANAGEMENT
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Receptacle Charges - Section 67 Waste Avoidance and 
Resource Recovery Act
2007
Classic Domestic Bin Service Fee (240 Litre Bin) TRUE TRUE 282.50$                 per bin service 292.50$               -$                292.50$                       
Premium Bin Service Fee (240 Litre Bin) TRUE TRUE 501.00$                 per bin service 700.00$               -$                700.00$                       
Bin Replacement 240 Litre TRUE 160.30$                 per bin 120.00$               12.00$            132.00$                       

A 20% fee reduction applies to the above collection charges for 
eligible pensioners under the Pensioners and Seniors Rebate 
Scheme Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992.
Residents Domestic Waste
Household Waste TRUE -$                     Free
Green waste (uncontaminated) - private residents TRUE -$                     Free
Clean fill (tonne) TRUE -$                     Free
Metal TRUE -$                     Free
Weighbridge Dockets
Administration Fee to reprint weighbridge dockets TRUE 23.50$                   Per docket 21.36$                 2.14$              23.50$                         
Commercial General Waste
Domestic Putrescible Waste – commercial contractor / Minimum 
Charge 1 tonne TRUE 74.00$                   Per tonne 77.27$                 7.73$              85.00$                         
*  Domestic Putrescible Waste – commercial contractor / Minimum 
Charge 1 m3 TRUE 74.00$                   Per m3 67.27$                 6.73$              74.00$                         
NOTE:   * This charge to apply ONLY when weighbridge is not  
operational.
Commercial Industrial Waste
Commercial Industrial Waste -  Includes, concrete, timber, C&D, 
contaminated metals, contaminated green waste  all waste from 
industrial use.  (per tonne )/ No minimum charge TRUE 120.00$                 Per tonne 113.64$               11.36$            125.00$                       
*  Commercial Industrial Waste - Includes, concrete, timber, C&D, 
contaminated metals, contaminated green waste  all waste from 
industrial use. (per m3) / Minimum Charge 1m3 TRUE 120.00$                 Per m3 129.09$               12.91$            142.00$                       
Uncontaminated Metal (per tonne) Minimum Charge 1 tonne TRUE 28.80$                   Per tonne 27.27$                 2.73$              30.00$                         
*  Uncontaminated Metal (per m3) Minimum Charge 1m3 TRUE 41.20$                   Per m3 39.09$                 3.91$              43.00$                         
Clean fill (tonne) / (m3) TRUE Free -$                     Free
NOTE:   * This charge to apply ONLY when weighbridge is not  
operational.
Commercial Green Waste
Green Waste (Uncontaminated) - commercial contractors - 
(per tonne) TRUE 55.00$                   Per tonne 52.73$                 5.27$              58.00$                         
Green Waste (Uncontaminated) - commercial contractors - 
 Minimum Charge TRUE Under 1 Tonne 20.00$                 2.00$              22.00$                         
*  Green Waste (Uncontaminated) - commercial contractors - 
(per m3) / Minimum Charge TRUE 7.70$                     Per m3 7.27$                   0.73$              8.00$                           
NOTE:   * This charge to apply ONLY when weighbridge is not  
operational.
Washdown Facility
Per Vehicle – (includes cleaning fluid) TRUE 38.50$                   Per vehicle 45.45$                 4.55$              50.00$                         
Vehicle Bodies
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Commercial Vehicles  - including Truck bodies, caravans, trailers, 
boats. (must be cut up or Specialist Processing fee applies) (per 
tonne) TRUE Per tonne No change -$                -$                             
Car bodies – Domestic Disposal TRUE Per vehicle No charge
Liquid Waste
NOTE:   * This charge to apply ONLY when weighbridge is not  
operational.
Liquid Waste - including non- hazardous soluble liquids, Grease 
traps, waste water & effluent              
(per tonne) / Minimum Charge 1 tonne TRUE 82.50$                   Per tonne 77.27$                 7.73$              85.00$                         
*Liquid Waste - including non- hazardous soluble liquids, Grease 
traps, waste water & effluent              
(per tonne) / Minimum Charge 500L TRUE 82.50$                   Per tonne 77.27$                 7.73$              85.00$                         
Rubber Products
Commercial Tyres -  (per tonne)/Minimum charge 1 tonne TRUE 660.00$                 Per tonne 600.00$               60.00$            660.00$                       
Rubber Products Small(per tonne)/Minimum charge 1 tonne TRUE 600.00$               60.00$            660.00$                       
Batteries
Battery (disposal/recovery) - Per tonne TRUE 185.40$                 Per tonne 173.64$            17.36$            191.00$                       
Pressurised Cylinders
Pressurised Cylinders - including gas cylinders, fire extinguishers - 
Per tonne TRUE 160.00$               16.00$            176.00$                       
Specialist Disposal
All Hazardous Waste must be PRE-APPROVED by the Co-Ordinator 
Works & Services -Operations as  acceptable waste to Class II 
Landfill Standard
Hazardous Waste Analysis TRUE 453.20$                 Per Analysis 412.73$               41.27$            454.00$                       
Specialist Disposal -  includes Contaminated soils, 
Documents/quarantine materials requiring immediate burial(per 
tonne) / Minimum charge 1 tonne TRUE 175.00$                 Per tonne 163.64$               16.36$            180.00$                       
Hazardous Disposal -  includes Asbestos (fully sealed in plastic), 
medical and biological waste, SMF, dead animals of any kind and 
other harmful materials requiring immediate burial(per tonne)/ 
Minimum charge 1 tonne TRUE 175.00$                 Per tonne 184.55$               18.45$            203.00$                       

Specialist materials processing fee - includes conveyor belts, 
oversized tyres, PVC piping, Bulka Bags, cable drums, oversized 
items, demountable buildings, inflatable air filled items,  all items 
requiring specialist processing to compact or that are non-
compactable (per tonne) / Minimum charge 1 tonne 800.00$               80.00$            880.00$                       
Hazardous/Specialist disposal - Cover material fee for 5 tonnes and 
greater (per tonne) TRUE 175.00$                 Per tonne 15.00$                 1.50$              16.50$                         
Material relocation fee -  Incorrectly Tipped Waste (per hour) / 
Minimum Charge 1 Hour TRUE 412.00$                 Per hour 380.00$               38.00$            418.00$                       
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